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1991 DIRECTORY
TEXAS STATE SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION BOARD
and
TEXAS SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

Board Members:

State District #1
Eraditl SAuyres T vt SNk o s 806985018 S . S0t i s et Box 494, Dumas, TX 79029

State District #2
Joe Antilley, Chairman . ............... OISIBTABABR: L mrt s c ot v T IR Rt. 2, Box 789, Abilene, TX 79601

State District #3
CRAARICK Schendel sl ... i SN2MBAS2IB.  Lim . it e iR s S Rt. 2, Box 49, Goliad, TX 77963

State District #4
Albert U Evans, B . & 78w i via asis o 908/854-2103 .. . s nena .... Rt. 3, Box 309, Henderson, TX 75652

State District #5
Harvey Davis, Vice Chairman .......... BIFITHBBBIE ol & . e Sie v e ¥ o 2109 N. 1st St., Temple, TX 76501

State Headquarters:

Texas State Soil and Water Conservation Board
P.O. Box 658
Temple, Texas 76503

Telephone: 817/773-2250
STS: 820-1250
Toll Free: 1-800-792-3485
FAX: 1-817-773-3311

ROBELRE BUCKIOV:, ol St s, iote atoch Ak o i A b ottt Btmal b et A B o e T B Bt Executive Diractor
SN NN A & i A s s 31 i AR e o B e 2 o oy it i D o o b Assistant Executive Diractor
JAMOSEIMOOREE . = ot Uaicl G i e R B T B s S e T s e T b s e e e x5 el R s B Eng neer
L TaTate e i e o e oy e e i e R e e T AR e Chief Accountant
ClydeRlEGaHethallier s tr et by v B DR el e R T R e e T e A D Information Specialist
e s ey e L LV o L ek e e e SRR i e Office Services Supervisor
SO EORSOE:. oo o G i S s e S o o S i e o o S Sl D SR o S B Planner
T B S I e A T el oy T e Soil Conservatinnist
R aIGENBISEE . it diiol (e i i o Tt T B sd i e o s s Y A il Sl o B P o Director of Prog-ams
HOOaVERIOCKEN B o 5 e T N s e s I R e b e e PSR B D T e g Accounting Clerk
Y alaacar BEOWIE L 5 Sl o, Gl Jud aheatn e, AR s el L O R SR e Ve e e e A g Secretary
BiageMeant R8s - LR Bk - e TR 4t F o o AT IO DR BEsher . e e e iy s Lt e ) T Secretary
NICKINE S 0 (50 i Pl e S ST G ot e o o e T 5 L e Ot Lo R L i Administrative Tachn cian
BeaderNoRNCUES . ot it o5 s ot U e R e T G e e B S e e b o s e Engineer
S1epRERERBISBIE . SMIUS. ST Ok sl el s IR PR I e e s e ol o Planner
ReameshiCRNamala = (5« wsnr s bl o o e S E s e AR AR I D L A Research Specialist

Field Representatives:
State District #1

LCE R et S s S s e S06/802-3aBE =" 5 o DT e AR Rt. 2, Box 134A, Idalou, TX 79329
ROBEH ESGIINeEd . . s s L e i BOGIBSS 4B .., o R s 15501 S. Georgia, Amarillo, TX 79118
State District #2

JoaEREaEMAnG - 0 s o e B o O350 -5F390% 1 St i e S T P.O. Box 27, Llano, TX 7€643
JORMOWESWAIL. . 5 Al bt s OABIORB BT . 5 S o b o P.O. Box 5451, San Angelo, TX 7€902
State District #3

ROV ERGOMEN i 7t e e s e cre SASIBBBAERNE 1 /oo i o e P.O. Box 420, Kenedy, TX 78119
AngYiGaYZalaee - ool Sl SARIBPDOBPG-T i it 3o e e O 104 Magnolia, Falfurrias, TX 78355
State District #4

Daviai Bowsllsr i manh s e, 903/89B 2375 - v e Rt. 2, Box 111-E-2, Mt. Enterprise, TX 75681
JosephiFeMeKay. . .. .o L4 A0YBALePRANE o R ot v i s 1409 Forehand, Crockett, TX 75835
State District #5

Don Brandenberger .................. IHBZSSAT0 T o ot F i do s e e NS Rt. 2, Clifton, TX 76534
WLT. “DUbACYUMISY:, « s oo vt s 715893226, ' . i e Rt. 1, Box 141, Graham, TX 7646



1991
ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICTS

311 North 5th Street
P.O. Box 658
Temple, Texas 76503

Telephone: 817/778-8741

Directors

AREA |

W.Q. Richards, Sec.-Treas. ............ BOOMBEIRR s T L e e Box 546, Paducah, TX 79248
AREA II

Charles “‘Buddy” Clark, President . ... .. et LSl L SR GE e S S Box 126, Menard, TX 76859
AREA Il

Donald Swann, Vice-Pres. ............. S12/52B-0RBIresS. .-l g e e 601 Reynolds, Taft, TX 78390

512/364-3066/0ff.

AREA IV

SOOI s e e R D9 Lo O R e B L e e Rt. 4, Box 22, Huntsville, TX 77340
AREA V

Maurice Shepherd ................... SI7/285:8388 o= LT 0 el e Rt. 2, Box 684, Burleson, TX 76028

Immediate Past President

oo s T AR S e S e 903/893-564Bfras s . .. i i v e Rt. 4, Box 43-A, Sherman, TX 75090

903/813-2525/0ff.
903/813-2000/Austin College

T el SR S e B B e e T iy IR S e e s R e S Secretary
Alternate Directors

AREA |

RelangwWneal: .l o s . e SUBIGREAaE] - . e o Box 282, Higgins, TX 79046
AREA 11

ML e [ TR S B e SR E e T RS L R DO ¢ e Box 24, Colorado City, TX 79512
AREA 1l

Guillermo Benavides Z., Jr. ............ SI2HPRTORNOS, .. . ooi . st 2502 Laredo, Laredo, TX 78040

512/723-3791/off.

AREA IV

Lapty-MeCaslang: . oon . o e 5 QUBBSEERAY. e A Rt. 6, Box 16B, Pittsburg, TX 75686
AREA V

Jamnes KeaBritas I Sach L A et (2 T S e e S S S R e Box 1477, Bowie, TX 76230
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104
107
108

110
11
115
119
124
125
126
127
129
130
131
132
133
134
136
137
138
140
141
142
143
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
155
156

159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170

201
205
206
207
209
210
213
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228

Districts in
State Zone One

Floyd County
Rio Blanco
Lubbock County
Hall-Childress
Tule Creek
Blackwater Valley
Upper Colorado
Lynn County
Dawson County
Gray County
Cap Rock
Donley County
Hockley County
Lamb County
Dallam

Hale County
Salt Fork
Lipscomb
Running Water
Moore County
Hemphill
Parmer

Wheeler County
Ochiltree

Tierra Blanca
Roberts
Hutchinson

Palo Duro
Hansford
Cochran
Yoakum

Terry

Hartley

Oldham County
Staked Plains
McClellan Creek
Garza

Sherman County
Canadian River
Foard County
Lower Pease River
Cottle

Upper Pease
Upper Clear Fork
Gaines County
Stonewall

King

Duck Creek
Andrew Kent

Districts in
State Zone Two

Concho

El Paso-Hudspeth
Middle Clear Fork
Mitchell
Toyah-Limpia
Highland

Upper Pecos
Menard County
Kendall

Kerr County
Pedernales

Coke County
Gillespie County
Nueces-Frio-Sabinal
Edwards Plateau
Mason County
Devil's River
Upper Llanos
Medina Valley
Big Bend
Maverick

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICTS IN TEXAS

229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252

401
404

Bandera

High Point
Trans-Pecos
Runnels

Llano County
Middle Concho
Crockett

West Nueces-Las Moras
Rio Grande-Pecos River
Upper Nueces-Frio
Chaparal

Sandhills

Mustang

Howard

Midland

Nolan County
Andrews
Eldorado-Divide
Tom Green
McCulloch

San Saba
Glasscock

North Concho River

Districts in
State Zone Three

Wilson County
Caldwell-Travis
Comal-Guadalupe
Atascosa County
Nueces-Jim Wells-Kleberg-Kennedy
Burleson-Lee
Matagorda County
Coastal Plains
Waters Davis
Southmost
Dimmit County
Aqua Poquita
Live Oak

San Patricio

Frio

Winter Graden
Loma Blanca
Copano Bay
Alamo

Monte Mucho
Starr County
Colorado

Lavaca

Zapata

Jackson

Webb

Gonzales County
DeWitt County
Bastrop County
Fayette

Wharton County
Karnes County
Bee

Calhoun

Victoria

Austin County
Washington
Willacy

Hidalgo

Hays County
Goliad County
McMullen County
LaSalle County

Districts in
State Zone Four

Nacogdoches
Davy Crockett-Trinity

408
412
415
417
419
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451

Bowie County
Harrison County
Lamar
Upshur-Gregg
Sulphur-Cypress
Anderson-Houston
Trinity-Neches
Red River County
Freestone County
Montgomery-Walker
Smith County
Cherokee County
Bedias Creek
Piney Woods
Coastal
Marion-Cass
Trinity Bay

Lower Trinity
Polk-San Jacinto
Lower Neches
Upper Neches
Long Leaf
Navasota
Jasper-Newton
Harris

Delta

Wood
Hopkins-Rains
Lower Sabine-Neches
Rusk

Panola

Shelby

Brazos County
Robertson County

District in
State Zone Five

Limestone-Falls
Ellis-Prairie
Kaufman-Van Zandt
Hamilton-Coryell
Litte River-San Gabriel
Central Texas
McLennan County
Taylor

Navarro

Palo Pinto
Dalworth

Fannin County
Upper EIm-Red
Upper Leon
Hood-Parker
Upper Sabine
Little Wichita

Hill Country

Collin County
Wilbarger

Wichita

Young

Hill County-Blackland
Johnson County
Miller-Brazos
Throckmorton
Wichita-Brazos
California Creek
Haskell

Denton County
Wise

Jack

Central Colorado

Lower Clear Fork of the Brazos

Callahan Divide
Pecan Bayou
Mills County
Bosque

Cross Timbers



1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

FLOYD COUNTY 104
208 South Wall Floydada, TX 79235

DATE: 2nd Tuesday EEME: " 130 pam.
PLACE: Floydada, SCS Office

Ricky Mosley Box 633 Lockney 79241 806-652-1435

Junior Taylor Route 2, Box 161 Lockney 79241 806-983-3023
Leslie Nixon, Jr. Route 4 Floydada 79235 806-983-2644 CH

L. L. Ferguson 302 South White Floydada 79235 806-983-3820 VC
J. 0. Dawdy Route 3, Box 24 Floydada 79235 806-983-3627 SEC

RIO BLANCO 107
402 South Ayrshire Lorenzo, TX 79343

DATE: 3rd Thursday PIME: - 6:30-awm.
PLACE: Ralls, El1 Sombrers Cafe

Billy Bob Wright Box 338 Ralls 79357 806-253-2058 CH

Larry McClaran HCR 2, Box 55 Ralls 79322 806-657-4652 SEC

R. H. Farris, Jr. P. O. Box 569 Crosbyton 79322 806-675-2067
Harvey Cannon HCR 2, Box 97 Spur 79370 806-263-4393

Harvey Hancock Route 1, Box 280 Lorenzo 79343 806-842-3458 VC

LUBBOCK COUNTY 108
4607 West Loop 289 Lubbock, TX 79414

DATE: 3rd Wednesday TIME: 7:#00:a<m.
PLACE: Lubbock, Circus Inn Restaurant

Garland Boozer, Jr. Box 595 Shallowater 79363 806-832-5747 VC
Jeffery Dale Johnson Rt. 3, Box 89 Slaton 79364 806-745-6006 SEC
Ute Becton 905 W. 8th Street Idalou 79329 806-892-2492

Charles W. Wood Route 2, Box 214 Lubbock 79415 806-762-8697 CH
J. C. Robertson Route 4, Box 624 Lubbock 79424 806-863-2271

HALL-CHILDRESS 109
1002 West Noel Memphis, TX 79245

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TIME: - 9:00-a.m.
PLACE: Memphis and Childress alternating months

J. Robert Hanvey, Jr. Route 1, Box 64 Memphis 79245 806-259-3887 SEC
Don Ray Crook 211F NE Childress 79201 817-937-3610

James Fuston Route 1 Turkey 79261 806-423-1120

James R. Jones HCR 5, Box 13 Tell 79259 817-585-4637 VC

A. J. Johnson, Jr. Route 2, Box 174 Childress 79201 817-937-2197 CH

1



1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NC. ONE

TULE CREER 110
215 NW 2nd Street Tulia, TX 79088

DATE: 1st Monday TIME: 1000 a.m.
PLACE: Tulia, SCS Office

Don T. Hall Route 2 Tulia 79088 806-668-4770

D. S. Burelsmith 712 N. Floyd Tulia 79088 806-668-4262 CH
John W. Herring Route 5, Box 40 Tulia 79088 806-668-2602 SEC
Emmet Pittman HCR 2, Box 103 Kress 79052 806-684-2837

Albert P. Devin HCR 4, Box 11 Tulia 79088 806-995-3601 VC

BLACKWATER VALLEY 111
105 East Ave D Muleshoe, TX 79347

DATE: 3rd Monday TIME: 6:30 a.m.
PLACE: Muleshoe, K-Bob's Restaurant

Ernest Ramm Route 2, Box 840 Muleshoe 79347 806-925-6421 CH
Nick Bamert Route 1, Box 120 Muleshoe 79347 806-272-5506

J. L. Dale Route 5, Box 490 Muleshoe 79347 806-946-3360

Benny Claunch HCR 1, Box 10 Bula 79320 806-933-4492 SEC

John F. Furgeson, Jr. HCR 1, Box 32 Morton 79346 806-972-5415 VC

UPPER COLORADO 115
3423 Ave. T. Snyder, TX 79549

DATE: 3rd Thursday TEME: L0 p.om.
PLACE: Snyder, SCS Office

Walter C. Stirl Route 1, Box 122 Loraine 79532 806-766-3728 VC
Leon Sterling Route 3, Box 71 Snyder 79549 915-573-5515

Charlie Henderson Box 1396 Snyder 79549 915-573-7098 CH

Burl Belew Star Route 1, Box 18 Fluvanna 79517 915-573-7747

W. L. Wilson, Jr. HC 61, Box 422 Big Spring 79720 915-399-4466 SEC

LYNN COUNTY 119
P. ©. 'BoX 328 TahoKa, TX 79373

DATE: 1st Tuesday TIME? « 8:30 a.m.
PLACE: Tahoka, Farm Bureau Office

W. R. Steen Box 299 Wilson 79381 915-766-3728 CH

T. B. Mason Route 4, Box 120 Tahoka 79373 806-327-5632 SEC
Norman Ledbetter P.O. Box 139 O'Donnell 79351

H. G. Franklin Box 1178 Tahoka 79373 806-924-6681 VC

Dale Gene Zant Route 1 Wilson 79381 806-324-7457

2



1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

DAWSON COUNTY 124
Rt. 2, Box 8 Lamesa, TX 79331

DATE: 1lst Monday TIMBE: 7200 fa.m:
PLACE: Lamesa, Allen's Gallery 920 Dallas Ave.

Donald N. Love HCR 07, Box 136 Lamesa 79331 806-497-6395

T. Brant Waldrop R.R. 2, Box 80 Lamesa 79331 806-489-7731 VC
Terry Adcock Rt. 4, Box 411 Lamesa 79331 806-497-6316 SEC

E. L. Hendon Box 196 Welch 79377 806-489-7911 CH

Nolan Vogler R. R. 01, Box 246 Lamesa 79331 806-872-8406

GRAY COUNTY 125
Star Rt. 2, Box 32 Pampa, TX 79065

DATE: 3rd Thursday TIME: ~ 7:00<p.m.
PLACE: Pampa, Gray Co. Courthouse Annex

Troy Ritter Route 1, Box 23A Groom 79039 806-248-7974 CH
James Shaw Route 1 McLean 79057 806-779-2970

Tony R. Smitherman Box 216 McLean 79057 806-779-2595 VC
David Bowers HCR 2, Box 466C Pampa 79065 806-665-2537
Terry O'Neal Route 2, Box 56F Pampa 79065 806-665-0979 SEC

CAP ROCK 126
P. "0. Box 660 Silverton, 'TX 79257

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME: 11200 a.m.
PLACE: Silverton, SCS Office

Jarus Flowers Route 4, Box 58 Tulia 79088 806-633-4311 VC

John T. Burson Box 75 Silverton 79257 806-847-2291

C. L. Sutton Route 1, Box 72 Silverton 79257 806-847-4501

Alton Riddell Route 1, Box 119 Silverton 79257 806-847-2528 SEC
Walter Henson Box 294 Quitaque 79255 806-455-1383 CH

DONLEY COUNTY 127
P. O.+Box 829 Clarendon, TX 798226

DATE: 1st Monday TIME: “7::00p:m.
PLACE: Clarendon, SCS Office

Jack A. Moreman P.O. Box 68 Clarendon 79226 806-874-2778
Wesley Ford Box 951 Clarendon 79226 806-874-2292 VC

Dick H. W. Bode Box 67 Alanreed 79002 806-779-3193 CH
Robert Boston P. O. Box 309 Clarendon 79226 806-874-3889 VC
Earl W. Shields Box 186 Lelia Lake 79240 806-874-3793 SEC
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

HOCKLEY COUNTY 129
703 Ave. I Levelland, TX 79336

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TIME: 7:00 a.m:
PLACE: Levelland, Bounty Restaurant

Glen Borland Route 1, Box 64 Ropesville 79358 806-297-3330
B. D. Miller Box 897 Sundown 79372 806-229-4806 CH

Don Mimms Route 3, Box 214 Levelland 79336 806-245-3702 VC
Doyle Butler Route 1, Box 115 Anton 79313 806-997-4454 SEC
Larry King Route 3, Box 338 Levelland 79336 806-245-6574

LAMB COUNTY 130
Box 912 Littlefield, TX 79339

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME: 7:00 p.m.
PLACE: Littlefield, SCS Office

Raymond L. Lewis HCR 2, Box 15 Olton 79054 806-285-2109 SEC
Edwin L. Dawson HCR 1, Box 103 Dimmitt 79027 806-986-2623
Gaylon Burns Route 1, Box 184 Sudan 79371 806-227-2421 CH
Dean Elms Route 1, Box 223 Littlefield 73339 806-385-3205
Roy Thompson 116 E. 26th Littlefield 79339 806-385-3044 VC

DALLAM 131
P. 0. Box 569 :Dalhart, TX 79022

DATE: 2nd Thursday TIME: - 2500 pe e
PLACE: Dalhart, Coldwater Comm. Bldg. 310 Rock Island Ave.

J. A. Burrow HCR 3, Box 313 Dalhart 79022 806-384-2234 SEC
Bill Brewster P. O. Box 1162 Dalhart 79022 806-249-2007

Hank Rogers Box 488 Kerrick 79051 806-727-4550

David Noble HCR 2, Box 202 Dalhart 79022 806-384-2155 CH
Charles W. Grice HCR 3, Box 393 Dalhart 79022 806-384-2350 VC

HALE COUNTY 132
Box 5085 Plainview, TX 79072

DATE: 2nd Friday TIME: 9:30a2.m.
PLACE: Plainview, SCS Office

Ricky James HCR 1, Box 45 Plainview 79072 806-806-2802

Gaylord Groce P. O. Box 314 Petersburg 79250 806-667-3358

Paul Robertson HCR 3, Box 139-A Hale Center 79041 806-879-4403 SEC
L. D. Ballard Box 312 Plainview 79072 806-889-3458 CH

Edward Weil Route 2 Hale Center 79041 806-296-2005 VC

4



1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

SALT FORK 133
802 Ninth St. Wellington, TX 79095

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TEME=: - 7:00 "a.m.
PLACE: Wellington, Cherokee Inn Restaurant

Gary Killian Route 1, Box 54 Dodson 79230 806-492-4969

Harold C. Scott 1401 Haskell St. Wellington 79095 806-447-2713
Jim Cabbell, Jr. 1904 Graham Wellington 79095 806-856-3693 CH
Rudolph Tate Quail Route Memphis 79245 806-256-3770 SEC

Dan Henard, Jr. Route 1, Box 159 Wellington 79095 806-447-2260 VC

LIPSCOMB 134
Box 97 Follett, TX 79034

DATE: 2nd Thursday TEME: - 1+30 b.m:
PLACE: Follett, SCS Office

Melvin Miller Rural Route 1, Box 66 Follett 79034 806-624-4041
F. R. Loesch Route 2, Box 300 Booker 79005 806-658-2225

Robert Akers Route 1, Box 129 Follett 79034 806-653-4313 SEC
Don W. Rader Route 3, Box 137 Canadian 79014 806-323-5005 VC
Roland Wheat Box 282 Higgins 79046 806-852-3191 CH

RUNNING WATER 136
P. O. Box 38 Dimmitt, TX 79027

DATE: 2nd Thursday TEME= . - 72005 am.
PLACE: Dimmitt, SCS Office

Arnold Huseman Box 172 Nazareth 79063 806-945-2649 SEC
Louis Huseman Rt. 1, Box 50 Nazareth 79063 806-945-2503
Clarence Behrends Route 2 Hereford 79045 806-276-5534

Bob Phipps Box 327 Earth 79031 806-965-2606 VC

Coby Gilbreath HCR 4, Box 138 Dimmitt 79027 806-647-3516 CH

MOORE COUNTY 137
210 E. 7th St. Room 106 Dumas, TX 79029

DATE: 1st Monday TEME: . 7:008p.m.
PLACE: Dumas, K-Bob's Steak House

Morris L. Hunt Box 862 Dumas 79029 806-935-2296

Jimmy C. Stokes HCR 3, Box 7 Dumas 79029 806-935-2464 SEC
Carl Beauchamp Box 777 Dumas 79029 806-935-2432

Harold Dean Morton Box 433 Dumas 79029 806-935-4049 CH
Harvey Garrison 221 Carson Dumas 79029 806-935-2762 VC



1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

HEMPHILL COUNTY 138
Courthouse, 5th & Main Canadian, TX 79014

DATE: 1st Tuesday TENME: - #6: 08 pim.
PLACE: Canadian, SCS Office

Billy Rogers 909 South 2nd Canadian 79014 806-323-8436 VC
Stephen G. Rader Route 3, Box 39 Canadian 79014 806-323-5005 CH
Walton Moore HCR 2, Box 20 Canadian 79014 806-323-6098

Mark S. Meek Route 1, Box 55 Briscoe 79011 806-375-2343

Bob R. Zybach Route 1, Box 18 Briscoe 79C11 806-375-2234 SEC

PARMER 140
1306 West 9th St. Friona, TX 79035

DATE: 1st Tuesday TIME: 115 "B.m.
PLACE: Friona, SCS Office

McFarland C. Osborn Route 2, Box 33 Friona 79035 CH

Kevin G. Welch HCR 1, Box 212 Friona 79035 806-265-9608 SEC
Troy Christian Route 1, Box 59C Farwell 79325 806-825-3335 VC
Mike Miller Route 1 Muleshoe 79347 806-965-2834

WHEELER COUNTY 141
Box 487 Wheeler, TX 79096

DATE: 1st Thursday TEME: . 7£00:a.m.
PLACE: Wheeler, SCS Office

Darville E. Atherton Route 1, Box 137 Wheeler 79096 806-754-2422 SEC
John W. Vermillion 814 S. Main Shamrock 79079 806-256-3549

Paul T. Macina, Jr. Route 1, Box 135 Shamrock 79079 806-256-2869 VC
James Batton Route 1, Box 329 Mobeetie 73061 806-845-2242

Clarence Zybach Route 1, Box 10 Briscoe 79011 806-375-2266 CH

OCHILTREE 142
800 North Main Perryton, TX 79070

DATE: 2nd Thursday TiMEs - 8:30'a.m.
PLACE: Perryton, SCS Office

Kenneth Cudd Route 3, Box 42 Perryton 79070 806-435-5537

Philip LaMaster Route 1, Box 1 Perryton 79070 806-435-3452
Lewis Anderson Route 3, Box 105 Perryton 79070 806-435-2086 SEC
Donald Pshigoda Route 2, Box 10 Perryton 79070 806-435-3566 VC
Larry Don Smith Route 1, Box 32 Perryton 79070 806-435-2703 CH
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

TIERRA BLANCA 143
315 West Third Street Hereford, TX 79045

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TEME L . 82305 a.m.
PLACE: Hereford, SCS Office 315 West Third Street

Jerry H. Homfeld Star Route Adrian 79001 806-289-5918 VC

Carl Strafuss Route 4 Hereford 79045 806-578-4462

E. W. "Bill" Walden 132 Ave. J Hereford 79045 817-364-3764 CH
Gilbert H. Yosten Route 4 Hereford 79045 806-289-5564 SEC
Carl Kleuskens Route 1 Hereford 79045 806-258-7300

ROBERTS 145
Box 37 Miami, TX 79059

DATE: 1lst Tuesday TIME: 7:00 a.m.
PLACE: Miami, Roberts Co. Courthouse 200 East Commercial

David E. Locke P.0O. Box 516 Miami 79059 806-868-3244
Donald Jenkins Box 135 Miami 79059 806-868-5721 CH

Don Morrison Box 1477 Pampa 79065 806-665-5293 VC

Steve Hale Box 428 Miami 79059 806-868-5001 SEC

Lewis Davis, Jr. Route 1, Box 23 Pampa 79065 806-665-0123

HUTCHINSON 146
P. O. Drawer CC Stinnett, TX 79083

DATE: 1st Wednesday TIME: = 9:00 ‘a.m.
PLACE: Stinnett, SCS Office 102 N. Main Street

Ira A. Harbour Route 1, Box 33 Stinnett 79083 806-659-2303
Doyle Jackson Route 1, Box 34 Stinnett 79083 806-659-2384 VC
T. Michael Holt HCR 1, Box 44 Spearman 79081 806-659-2293 SEC
Thane McCloy Box 106 Morse 79062 806-878-2648

Eddie Harlan Route 1 Skellytown 79080 806-848-2204 CH

PALO DURO 147
304 1/2 15th Street Canyon, TX 79015

DATE: 3rd Monday TIME: - 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: . ‘Canyon, S€s @ffice, "304-1/2 15th Street

Roy Gwyn HCR 1, Box 82 Wildorado 79089 806-426-5881

A. R. Friemel 2623 1llth Ave Canyon 79015 806-655-9576 CH
James R. McCasland HC 2, Box 45 Happy 79042 SEC

Joe E. Turpin Route 2, Box 64 Amarillo 79101 806-373-7228 VC
David Chapman HCR 2, Box 32 Happy 79042 806-764-3542
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

HANSFORD 148
P. O. Box 807 Spearman, TX 79081

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TEME: - 7:00 p.m.
PLACE: Spearman, SWCD Office 505 West 1lth Street

Keith Lamb Box 340 Gruver 79040 806-733-2246 SEC

Charles Brillhart HCR 3, Box 48 Spearman 79081 806-882-4463
Robert H. Novak HCR 1, Box 4 Spearman 79081 806-659-3464
Willard McCloy Box 12 Morse 79062 806-733-2656 CH

Elmo Dahl HCR 3, Box 156 Gruver 79040 806-733-2214 VC

COCHRAN 149
200 C West Taylor Morton, TX 79346

DATE: 1st Monday TIME: 7:00/8:00
PLACE: Morton, SCS Off., Nov-April; 7:00 p.m., May-Oct; 8:00pm

Eddie Silhan 502 SE 9th Morton 79346 806-266-5936

Douglas Zuber Route 2, Box 35 Morton 79346 806-525-4471
Wayne Seigler HCR 2, Box 53 Morton 79346 806-525-4362 SEC
Floyd Rowland HCR 2, Box 137 Morton 79346 806-927-5179 VC
Richard L. Greer 507 E. Hayes Morton 79346 806-927-5156 CH

YOAKUM 150
P. O. Box 420 Plains, TX 79355

DATE: 2nd Monday DIME: - 12500 D .m.
PLACE: Plains, SCS Office

David Turnbough P.O. Box 748 Denver City 79323 806-592-3334 CH
Chris Winn Rt. 1, Box 59B Plains 79355 806-456-2572

L. J. Sanders Route 1, Box 9C Plains 79355 806-456-7458 VC
Robert B. White Route 1 Tokio 79376 806-522-3310 SEC

Linda Grau Powell Box 605 Plains 79355 806-456-3171

TERRY 151
201 East Hill Street Brownfield, TX 79316

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME: 7:00 a.m.
PLACE: Brownfield, Farm Bureau Conf. Room, 201 East Hill St.

Lewis Waters Route 2, Box 94 Brownfield 79316 806-522-6698 CH
Kermitt Shults Route 5 Brownfield 79316 806-755-2643 VC
Steven Furlow Route 5 Brownfield 79316 806-755-2742

Bill Keesee Box 218 Meadow 79345 806-539-2387

James R. Steele Route 2 Brownfield 79316 806-522-6533 SEC
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

HARTLEY 152
Box 15 Hartley, TX 79044

DATE: 3rd Tuesday TIMES = 72008 p.m-
PLACE: Hartley, Hartley County Prect. Bldg. #1

John R. Frantz, ITI P.O. Box 77 Hartley 79044 806-365-4471 VC
Jerry Rentfro Box 97 Channing 79018 806-235-3622

Robert Thompson Box 82 Hartley 79044 806-365-4484

W. T. Brown Box 15 Hartley 79044 806-343-5313 CH

Kenneth Stanley HCR 1, Box 170 Dalhart 79022 806-384-2351 SEC

OLDHAM COUNTY 153
P. O. Box 289 Vega, TX 79092

DATE: 4th Thursday PEME: - 12400 p.ms
PLACE: Vega, SWCD Building

Harold N. Leavitt, Jr. P.O. Box 57 Wildorado 79098 806-426-3320
Charles R. Robinson P.0O. Box 112 Vega 79092 806-267-2629
Robert L. Jacobson Box 9 Adrian 79001 806-538-6345 CH

Jake Fortenberry Route 1 Adrian 79001 806-538-6337 VC

Ron Dewees P.O. Box 450 Vega 79092 806-267-2226 SEC

STAKED PLAINS 155
P. O. Box 229 Claude, TX 79019

DATE: 3rd Tuesday BIME: = 700 ‘pim.
PLACE: Claude, SCS Office, First and Andrew Street

James Cope Route 1, Box 353 Claude 79019 806-944-5438
James Bible Route 1, Box 10 Wayside 79094 806-764-3367 SEC
Jack D. Fields Box 406 Claude 79019 806-944-5516 VC

David McAnear Box 1118 Clarendon 79226 806-944-5437

Joe Blanton Rt. 1, Box 98 Claude 79019 806-944-5253 CH

MCCLELLAN CREEK 156
Box 26 Panhandle, TX 79068

DATE: 3rd Thursday TEME: ' 6330:sa.m.
PLACE: Panhandle, SCS Office

Stephen Shawn O'Neal 1306 Maple, Box 5 Panhandle 79068 806-537-5067
Edward L. Dittberner Route 1, Box 9 Panhandle 79068 806-537-3122 SEC
Aubrey L. Russell Box 968 Panhandle 79068 806-537-5161 CH

Bill Murray HCR 2, Box 69 Panhandle 79068 806-537-5006 VC

Bobby Euil Pool P.O. Box 547 Groom 79039 806-248-7286
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

GARZA 158
210 West Main Post, TX 79356

DATE: 1st Thursday TEMES" 12400 p.m.
PLACE: Post, SCS Conference Room

Ronald Joe Thuett Route 3 Post 79356 806-495-3087 SEC

Sam Ellis Rt. 2, Box 85 Southland 79368 806-996-2571 CH
Preston Poole Box 296 Post 79356 806-495-3468 VC

Richard Wayne Hart Box 623 Post 79356 806-629-4446

James Walter Boren 504 West 12th St. Post 79356 806-495-2715

SHERMAN COUNTY 159
P. O. Box 943 Stratford, TX 79084

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TIME: 6:00 a.m.
PLACE: Stratford, Headquarters Restaurant

Kenton Kimball P. O. Box 678 Stratford 79084 806-396-2417
Walter E. Lasley P.O. Box 1050 Stratford 79084 806-753-4411
Gary Lunt Route 3, Box 47A Sunray 79086 806-753-4430 VC
Dorland Burton HCR 2, Box 46 Stratford 79084 806-769-4483 SEC
Wendell Stacy Box 916 Stratford 79084 805-396-2238 CH

CANADIAN RIVER 160
1416 W. 8th St. Room #101 Amarillo, TX 79101

DATE: 2nd Thursday TIME: . 8:00.a.m.
PLACE: Amarillo, SCS Office

George Michael Menke Route 1, Box 476 Amarillo 79106 806-352-7534 SEC
William Leslie Price ©P.O. Box 9086 Amarillo 79105 806-381-1002 VC
Miles Childers P.O. Box 708 Amarillo 79105 806-352-4135 CH

John Phillip Smith, Jr. Route 2, Box 20 Panhandle 79068 806-335-1050
Joe Swann Route 2, Box 81 Amarillo 79107 806-335-2253

FOARD COUNTY 161
Box 180 Crowell, TX 79227

DATE: 2nd Thursday MIME: 7400 a.m.
PLACE: Crowell, JJ's Cafe

John Thomas Box 154 Crowell 79227 817-475-3388

Delton Brown Box 557 Crowell 79227 817-684-1664 SEC
Jack Welch Box 577 Crowell 79227 817-474-2467 CH

H. L. Ayers, Jr. Route 2 Crowell 79227 817-655-2631 VC
Eldon Whitman Route 1 Crowell 79227 817-655-3323
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

LOWER PEASE RIVER 162
107 West 11th Quanah, TX 79252

DATE: 2nd Thursday TIME: 7:30 a.m.
PLACE: Quanah, SCS Office

Weldon Tabor 1600 Crowell Highway Quanah 79252 817-674-2222
James R. Conley Box 338 Quanah 79252 817-674-2451 CH

Tommy Love Route 2, Box 55 Chillicothe 79225 817-887-3296

Clois L. Wall Route 2, Box 68 Chillicothe 79225 817-839-4374 SEC
Tommy Cokendolpher Route 2, Box 376 Quanah 79252 817-663-5041 VC

COTTLE - 163
Box 539 Paducah, TX 79248

DATE: 1st Wednesday TIME: 8:00%a.m.
PLACE: Paducah, SCS Office

Jerry C. Havins Guthrie Route Paducah 79248 806-492-3855

D. D. Chewning Box 26 Cee Vee 79223 817-585-4495 Vv(C

Jack R. Bratton P.O. Drawer O Paducah 79248 806-492-3831 SEC
Loyd Mayes Box 517 Paducah 79248 806-492-3432 CH

W. Q. Richards Box 546 Paducah 79248 806-492-3333

UPPER PEASE 164
Box 550 Matador, TX 79244

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: /=00 a.m.
PLACE: Matador, SCS Bldg.

Coy Franks Route 1 Flomot 79234 806-469-5358 SEC

W. D. Lipscomb Box 548 Matador 79244 806-347-2604

Horace R. Jameson Route 1 Matador 79244 806-469-5274 CH

James Bearden Route 1, Box 21 Roaring Springs 79256 806-347-2386 VC
W. H. Marshall Box 217 Roaring Springs 79256 806-348-3031

UPPER CLEAR FORK 165
111A N. Garfield Rotan, TX 79546

DATE: 3rd Thursday TIME: -3:00- p.m.
PLACE: Rotan, SCS Office

Glen Gruben Route 2 Rotan 79546 915-735-2139

Glen Webb Rt. 2 Sweetwater 79556 915-236-6066 CH
Jimmy D. Counts Route 1 Rotan 79546 915-735-2437 SEC
Alfred Douglass Box 74 Sylvester 79560 915-993-4361 VC
E. J. Edwards 911 E. Johnson Rotan 79546 915-735-3088
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

GAINES COUNTY 166
County Courthouse Room B-2 Seminole, TX 79360

DATE: 3rd Tuesday TIME: - 7:00 "p.m.
PLACE: Seminole, Little Mexico Restaurant

Don M. Sanders 209 SW 17th St. Seminole 79360 915-758-5985 SEC
Henry J. Cheuvront Route 4, Box 500 Seminole 79360 915-758-2644 VC
Dayton Elam 400 SW 19th St. Seminole 79360 915-758-3504 CH

Robert Jameson 901 SW Ave. C Seminole 79360 915-758-3339

Earl E. Houston Route 3, Box 13 Seminole 79360 915-758-5238

STONEWALL 167 :
Drawer E Aspermont, TX 79502

DATE: 3rd Tuesday TIME: 7:00 a.m.
PLACE: Aspermont, Hickman's Cafe

Mike Hill Box 537 Aspermont 79502 817-989-3685 VC

Dewitt Ellison, Jr. Box 144 Aspermont 79502 806-989-2914

Eileen W. Cochran Route 1, Box 125A Aspermont 79502 806-254-6055 SEC
Glen Pierce Route 1 01d Glory 79540 817-982-2866 CH

Bobby McGough P.O. Box 416 Aspermont 79502 817-989-3130

KING 168
P. 0. Box 539 Paducah, TX 79248

DATE: 1st Wednesday PEME:  1e30 p.m.
PLACE: Guthrie, Community Center

Jordan Rogers Box 98 Dumont 79232 806-596-4458 VC

Glen Springer Box 14 Guthrie 79236 806-284-2571

Larry Rush Guthrie Route Paducah 79248 806-596-4571 CH

Jo Ann Keith Guthrie Route, Box 55 Paducah 79248 806-596-4502 SEC
Bill Masterson Box 180 Guthrie 79236 806-596-4450

DUCK CREEK 169
312 willard Ave. Spur, TX 79370

DATE: 2nd Wednesday PEME: 8300 p.mi.
PLACE: Spur, SCS Office, 312 wWillard Ave.

Donald H. Berry Route 1, Box 130 McAdoo 79243 806-866-4203
Mike C. Smith P.O. Box 3 Afton 79220 806-698-2343 VC

Gary Key 515 Lee St. Spur 79370 806-271-4398 SEC

Victor Arrington Route 1 Spur 79370 806-294-2463 CH

Greg Arnold 502 North Parker Spur 79370 806-271-4530
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. ONE

ANDREW KENT 170
Box 106 Jayton, TX 79528

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIiME: - 8:00 p.m.
PLACE: Jayton, Kent County Courthouse, 7:00 p.m. Winter

Mike Wilson Box 287 Girard 79518 806-237-2991 VvC

Jim Roby Star Route Girard 79518 806-284-5485

David Foster Clairemont Route Snyder 79549 806-237-6432 CH
Howard Freemyer P.O. Box 21 Jayton 79528 806-237-3916

Buddy Baldridge HCR 67 Box 112 Snyder 79549 806-237-9125 SEC
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. TWO

CONCHO 201
P. O. Box 392 Eden, TX 76837

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME: ¢ 8:30 A .m.
PLACE: Eden, SCS Office

Joe Lockett Box 602 Eden 76837 915-869-8761 VC

Kenneth Barr Box 25 Millerview 76862 SEC

Ben O. Sims Route 1 Paint Rock 76866 915-732-4371 CH

John Hruska Route 1, Box 10 Paint Rock 76866 915-732-4273

Melvin B. Halfman, Sr. Route 1, Box 49 Paint Rock 76866 915-469-3343

EL PASO-HUDSPETH 205
6326 Gateway East El1 Paso, TX 79905

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: 4230 m.m.
PLACE: EL PASO, SCS Office

Tomas Villareal 401 S. Buford E1 Paso 79%27 915-859-9509

R. Y. Adams 11500 N. Loop Drive El Paso 79927 915-859-9396 CH
John Segulia Box 45 Tornillo 79853 915-7€4-2362 SEC

William T. Lovelady Box 51 Tornillo 79853 915-764-3967

M. R. Collier Box 161 Dell City 79837 915-964-2637 VC

MIDDLE CLEAR FORK 206
3rd Floor, Courthouse Bld Abilene, TX 79602

DATE: 1st Thursday EIME:c" 7:00 Ppoin.
PLACE: Abilene, 0ld Co. Courthouse, 3rd Floor, 7:30 p.m summer

Joe Montgomery Route 1, Box 436 Abilene 79601 915-673-4880 VC

Lloyd Gilmore Route 3, Box 84 Merkel 79536 915-926-5967

R. E. Clemmer Route 3, Box 117 Merkel 79536 915-846-4453

Charles L. Hobbs Route 7, Box 140 Abilene 79605 915-692-3979 SEC
Paul Douglas Holloway Route 3, Box 460 Abilene 79605 915-698-7435 CH

MITCHELL 207
1041 Cedar Colorado City, TX 79512

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME: 1:30 p.m.
PLACE: Colorado City, SCS Off. G-Kell Bldg. IS 20 & Hwy 208

D. M. Smith 944 E. 17th Colorado City 79512 915-728-5534 VC

Warren Anderson Route 3, Box 394 Colorado City 79512 915-728-2557
George H. Martin Route 1, Box 117 Loraine 79532 915-737-2666

Travis P. Turner Route 3, Box 360 Colorado City 79512 915-728-2729 SEC
James Harrison Box 24 Colorado City 79512 915-728-2367 CH
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. TWO

TOYAH-LIMPIA 209
P. O. Box 206 Balmorhea, TX 79718

DATE: 1st Monday TIME: 10:00 a.m.
PLACE: Balmorhea, SCS Office, 3rd & Dallas

Wynn Hamilton, Jr. 1722 South Park Pecos 79772 915-447-3601 SEC

W. W. "Sonny" McElroy, Jr. Box 819 Fort Davis 79734 915-375-2577 VC
Robert E. McKnight, Jr. Box 981 Fort Davis 79734 915-426-3926

Bob Hayter Box 685 Fort Stockton 79735 915-336-8996

H. T. Collier, Jr. Box 87 Pecos 79772 915-445-2583 CH

HIGHLAND 210
P. O. Box 185 Marfa, TX 79843

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME =0 6230 pam.
PLACE: Marfa, SCS Office

Gene West Box 685 Marfa 79843 915-729-4738 VC

Albert Miller Box 67 Valentine 79854 915-467-2671 SEC
N. M. Saunders Box 1301 Marfa 79843 915-729-4036 CH
Carlos Armendariz Box 940 Presidio 79845 915-229-3725
Gene Nixon Box 667 Marfa 79843 915-986-2480

UPPER PECOS 213
P."0. Box 1027 Pecos, TX 79772

DATE: 1st Tuesday TIME: ' 10:00%am:
PLACE: Pecos, SCS Office

Jesse F. Anthony Box 2088 Monahans 79756 915-943-3743 VC

Larry L. Fernandes Box 800 Kermit 79745 915-586-3606 CH

Edith Miller Box 108 Toyah 79785 915-445-4931

John David Wade 1309 South Harry Box 633 Monahans 79756 915-943-2588
Roger Jones, Jr. P.O. Box 1049 Pecos 79772 915-445-4310 SEC

MENARD COUNTY 215
P. O. Box 665 Menard, TX 76859

DATE: 1st Wednesday TIME: " 1:301p.m.
PLACE: Menard, Courthouse

W. Roy Jacoby HCR 86, Box 3 Menard 76859 915-396-4394

Bill Royal Route 4, Box 31 Menard 76859 915-396-2208

Charles D. Clark Box 126 Menard 76859 915-396-4457 VC

Richard S. Runge Route 1, Box 57 Menard 76859 915-396-4995 CH

John H. Treadwell Route 1, Box 51 Fort McKavett 76841 915-396-4322 SEC
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. TWO

KENDALL 216
108 Oak Park Comfort, TX 78006

DATE: 2nd Thursday TIMB: 700 p.m.
PLACE: Boerne, SWCD Office, 108 S. Park

Edward G. Albrecht Rt. 2, Box 234 Comfort 78013 512-995-3860
Dorothy B. Leslie Route 2, Box 309-1 Comfort 78013 512-995-3862 SEC
George Vogt Route 5, Box 5090 Boerne 78006 512-336-2429

Otto Kasten Route 2, Box 2486C Boerne 78006 512-324-6670 CH

Leroy Kneupper Route 2, Box 2481-G Boerne 78006 512-324-2543 VC

KERR COUNTY 217
420 Water, Suite 106 Kerrville, TX 78028

DATE: 1st Friday TIME: - :9:00. aim.
PLACE: Kerrville, SCS Office, 420 Water St. Suite 106

George A. Holekamp 1401 Fall Creek Road Kerrville 78028 512-257-5914 CH
Charles H. Bierschwale, Jr 4923 Bandera Road Kerrville 78028 512-257-3312
Leroy Flach Route 1, Box 99 Comfort 78013 512-995-2159 SEC

Felix Fisher Route 2, Box 264 Hunt 78024 512-328-4426 VC

Jack D. Clarke, Jr. JCT Star Route, Box 54A1 Ingram 78025 512-367-5344

PEDERNALES 218
P. O Box 156 Johnson €City, TX 78636

DATE: 4th Monday PLME: - 2:00¢pim.
PLACE: Johnson City, SCS Office

Ralph M Ebeling Box 145 Round Mountain 78663 512-825-3488 VC

George Dwayne Hoppe P. O. Box 255 Johnson City 78636 512-868-7359

D. J. Whittington, Jr P.O. Box 8 Johnson City 78636 512-868-7541 SEC
Joe Syd Fuchs Star Route 4, Box 6 Blanco 78606 512-833-4312

Harold B. Lord Box 236 Blanco 78606 512-833-4309 CH

COKE COUNTY 219
P. O. Box 50 Robert Lee, TX 76945

DATE: 2nd Monday TIME:: 9:30 3.m.
PLACE: Robert Lee, Coke County Courthouse Conference Room

Wilbern Millican HC 60, Box 168 Robert Lee 76945 915-453-2969 CH
Mike Arrott P. O. Box 687 Bronte 76933 915-473-2816

Tom I. Price HC 60, Box 69 Robert Lee 76945 915-453-2914

R. Simpson Johnson Box 67 Bronte 76933 915-473-7281 VC

William H. Allen P. O. Box 153 Robert Lee 76945 915-453-2719 SEC
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. TWO

GILLESPIE COUNTY 220
P. O. Box 791 Fredericksburg, TX 78624

DATE: 3rd Monday TIME: 10:00 a.m.
PLACE: Fredericksburg, 1906 N. Llano Street, Suite 106

Guenther G. Ottmers, Jr. Route 1, Box 97AAA Fredericksburg 78624 512-997-5671
Milton J. Wendel HC 64, Box 480 Harper 78631 512-864-4564 CH

Karl Stengel HC 62, Box 31 Doss 78618 512-669-2496

Clayton Grona HC 61, Box 80K Fredericksburg 78624 512-997-3411

Desmond Sagebiel HC 61, Box 12 Willow City 78675 512-685-3370 VC

NUECES-FRIO-SABINAL 221
PL O. Box 270 ‘Uvalde, 'TX 78801

DATE: 3rd Thursday TEME: - 1:30p. m.
PLACE: Uvalde, District Office, 1022 Farner Field Road

Archie A. McFadin, Jr. P.O. Box 66 Uvalde 78802 512-278-6164 SEC
Jess Clark Ward, III P.O. Box 183 Uvalde 78802 512-934-2774 VC
James L. Henry Box 146 Sabinal 78881

Mark Vanham Box 1724 Uvalde 78802 512-278-2857 CH

Stephen A. Stoy 634 Dorothy Jo Circle Uvalde 78801 512-278-3484

EDWARDS PLATEAU 222
210 NE Main, Room #5 Sonora, TX 76950

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TEME: 5230 p.m.
PLACE: Sonora, City Hall

Edward Earwood P. O. Box 1475 Sonora 76950 915-387-2957

Norman Rousselot 126 Edgemont Sonora 76950 915-387-2647

Glen Fisher Star Route A, Box 1 Sonora 76950 915-387-3242 CH
Robert A. Brockman P.O. Box 331 Sonora 76950 915-387-3370 VC
Judy McDonald Star Rt. B, Box 240 Sonora 76950 915-387-2979 SEC

MASON COUNTY 223
Box 388 Mason, TX 76856

DATE: 2nd Friday TIME= 2330 pim.
PLACE: Mason, SCS Office, 310 El Paso Street

Calvin Leifeste  Box 2 Art 76820 915-347-6764

Dick Schmidt Brady Route, Box 26 Mason 76856 915-258-4481 SEC
Alex H. Grosse Box 128 Mason 76856 915-347-6718 VC

Reuben Geistweidt Box 46 Doss 78618 512-669-2301 CH
Nathaniel Jordan Box 34 Art 76820 915-347-5737
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1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. TWO

DEVIL'S RIVER 224
P. O. Box 1071 Del Rio, TX 78841

DATE: 3rd Friday TIVME:" 8:30 a.m.
PLACE: Del Rio, SCS Office

Larry McBee P.O. Box 954 Del Rio 78841 512-775-5952 SEC

John H. McKaskle Box 932 Comstock 78837 512-292-4562

Martin Wardlaw Drawer 4000 Del Rio 78841 512-775-9377

Henry J. Y. Mills, III 406 Canyon Creek Cel Rio 78840 512-775-5629 VC
Ross Foster 251 W. Strickland St. Del Ric 78840 512-775-3024 CH

UPPER LLANOS 225
1001 Main Street Junction, TX 76849

DATE: 3rd Tuesday PIME: S wle 30 pai:
PLACE: Junction, 1001 Main Street

Edward Dunbar HCR 87, Box 27 Junction 76849 915-446-2007 VC
Arthur L. Mudge HCR 87, Box 22 Junction 76849 915-446-3132 SEC
Russell K. Fleming HC 81, Box 335 Junction 76849 915-446-2793
Jim Wright Box 341 Junction 76849 915-446-2388 CH

Patrick Greer Kothmann Box 313 Junction 76849 915-446-3013

MEDINA VALLEY 226
P. O. Box 3189 Haowndo, ‘TX 738861

DATE: 1st Tuesday TIME: - 8:30 a.m.
PLACE: Hondo, SCS Office, 3102B Ave. G

Mary Gail Crain Route 1, Box 31 Moore 78057 512-426-4413
William H. Reus Tarpley Star Route Hondo 78861 512-426-3675 VC
Franklin Muennink 1306 Acord Road Hondo 78861 512-426-3879 CH
Frank H. Silvey Route 1, Box 103 Devine 78016 512-663-4325
Thomas Boehme Route 1, Box 4 Castroville 78009 512-538-2490 SEC

BIG BEND 227
Box 1018 Alpine, TX 79831

DATE: 2nd Monday TIME: 8:30 a.m.
PLACE: Alpine, SCS Office

Rex Ivey, Jr. Box 841 Alpine 79830 915-837-2684 g

Paul Tanksley P.O. Box 982 Alpine 79831 915-837-5224 VC

George Mills Box 718 Alpine 79830 915-837-2728

William Keith Morrow P.O. Box 507 Alpine 79831 915-837-3071 SEC
Mark Daugherty Box 744 Alpine 79831 915-386-4477 CH
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MAVERICK 228
1935 South Loop, 431 #3 Eagle Pass, TX 78852

DATE: 3rd Friday TEME: 1 230 ‘pam.
PLACE: Eagle Pass, SCS Office

John Earl Smith Route 1, Box 57 Quemado 78877 512-757-1233 CH

Oscar M. Young Route 1, Box 57C Quemado 78877 512-757-1324 VC

Edward W. Ritchie, III Route 2, Box 721 Eagle Pass 78852 512-773-6029
Jeremiah N. Rhodes 508 Madison Eagle Pass 78852 512-773-0652 SEC

A. T. Gill Box 65 El Indio 78860 512-773-2053

BANDERA 229
P. 0. Box 315 Bandera, TX 78003

DATE: 2nd Thursday EIME= - 10200 :a.m=
PLACE: Bandera, SCS Office

Harvey L. Faris P. O. Box 427 Bandera 78003 512-589-7792 VC
Tony S. Jennings Route 3, Box 509 Bandera 78003 512-535-4147
Raymond Hicks Box 307 Bandera 78003 512-796-3865 SEC

Vernon M. Porter Box 184 Utopia 78884 512-966-3644

Fred E. Burch Box 221 Medina 78055 512-589-2499 CH

HIGH POINT 230
PL Oy iBox 545 Van Horn, TX T79855

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: 500 p.m.
PLACE: Van Horn, SCS Building

Charles E. King P.0O. Box 906 Van Horn 79855 915-283-2506

Kyle C. Brookshier P.0O. Box 216 Van Horn 79855 915-283-2506 SEC
John Robert Sibley Drawer 2106 Carlsbad, NM 88220 505-887-0232
Jon Eugene Means Box 489 Van Horn 79855 915-283-2546 VC

Topper Frank P.O. Box 218 Van Horn 79855 915-986-2445 CH

TRANS PECOS 231
505 N. Main Fort Stockton, TX 79735

DATE: 1st Tuesday TEME: . “4:00 p.m.
PLACE: Fort Stockton, SCS Office, 505 N. Main

Oscar G. Gonzalez P.0O. Box 460 Fort Stockton 79735 915-336-3904

D. A. Harral P.O. Box 869 Fort Stockton 79735 915-395-2419 CH
William A. Honaker P.O. Box 560 Fort Stockton 79735 915-336-2454 VC
Gregg McKenzie Box 1624 Fort Stockton 79735 915-336-6261

Walter Groth Box 356 Marathon 79842 915-386-4585 SEC
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RUNNELS 232
Box 387 Ballinger, TX 76821

DATE: 2nd Friday TIME: 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Ballinger, SCS Office

Otto Gottschalk Box 661 Ballinger 76821 915-365-3200

David J. Ocker Route 1 Ballinger 76821 915-442-2712

C. J. Robinson, Jr. Star Route Norton 76865 915-786-2642 CH

Edward Bredemeyer 1105 Concho Winters 79567 915-754-5268 VC

Wilma C. (Bud) Davis Route 2, Box 32A Winters 79567 915-754-4314 SEC

LLANO COUNTY 233
P: O. Box 311 Llano, TX 78643

DATE: 1st Monday TIME: - 1:30 p.m.
PELACE:  Llano, SCS Office

Louise Crenwelge Route 7, Box 81A Llano 78643 512-669-2432

Robert A. Kassell P.O. Box 245 Llano 78643 915-352-3337 CH

Fred S. Horlen HCO03, Box 23 Marble Falls 78654 915-247-4873 VC
Kenneth Lee Hazelett Route 7, Box 206A Llano 78643 915-247-3327 SEC
Kenneth Brandenberger Box 78 Llano 78643 915-247-4822

MIDDLE CONCHO 234
P. O. Box 90, Hwy 67 West Big Lake, TX 75932

DATE: 3rd Thursday TiME: - 2200 p.m.
PLACE: Mertzon, First National Bank

Frank I. Evridge Star Route, Box 60 Midkiff 79755 806-693-2310
Steve Wayne Coates P.O. Box 645 Mertzon 76941 915-835-2531 SEC
Joe Dean Weatherby Box 964 Big Lake 76932 915-884-2466 CH

Buck B. Whitley P.O. Box 860 Mertzon 76941 915-835-2471

Bill M. Tullos Arden Route San Angelo 76901 915-949-6703 VC

CROCKETT 235
P: 0. Box 266 Ozona, TX 76943

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: 5:30pmCST/6:30pmDST
PLACE: Ozona, SCS Office 401 1st Street

Larry R. Williams Star Route, Box 4109 Ozona 76943 915-392-3454
Pleas Childress, IIT Box 877 Ozona 76943 915-392-3103

Gene Perry Drawer 1478 Ozona 76943 915-392-3829 SEC

Earl W. Acton Box 39 Ozona 76943 915-392-3084 CH

Donald P. Hoover Box F Ozona 76943 915-753-2225 VC
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WEST NUECES-LAS MORAS 236
Box 188 Brackettville, TX 78832

DATE: 1st Tuesday PEME= = 12: 00 pm.
PLACE: Brackettville, Ft. Clark Springs Golf Club

Stanford J. Conoly P.O. Box 1497 Brackettville 78832 512-563-9237 VC
Tully Shahan Box 367 Brackettville 78832 512-563-2462 SEC

P."H. Coates, III Box 306 Brackettville 78832 512-563-2203

R. L. Bret Trant P.O. Box 1388 Brackettville 78832 512-563-2007 CH
Jim McDaniel P.O. Box 1140 Brackettville 78832 512-563-2088

RIO GRANDE-PECOS RIVER 237
P. O. Box 427 Sanderson, TX 79848

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TEME: + =2 400 p. .
PLACE: Sanderson, SCS Office

Charles Stegall Box 140 Sanderson 79848 915-345-2584 CH

Ross Stavley Box 721 Sanderson 79848 915-345-2913

Malone Mitchell, Jr. Box 666 Sanderson 79848 915-345-2696 VC
S. D. Harrison Box 668 Sanderson 79848 915-345-2403 SEC
Gilbert Bell Box 66 Dryden 78851 915-345-2344

UPPER NUECES-FRIO 238
P. O. Box 214 Rocksprings, TX 78880

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TIME: . 2:00 ‘p.m.
PLACE: Rocksprings, SCS Office

Marty H. Graham P.O. Box 948 Rocksprings 78880 512-683-2222 SEC

Shasta Tom Box 637 Leakey 78873 512-232-5564 VC

Ray Moody P.O. Box 214 Rocksprings 78880 512-683-2104

Neal G. Jernigan, Jr. P.O. Box 141 Barksdale 78828 512-234-4166

W. E. Dietert, Jr. Route 1, Box 74 Mountain Home 78058 512-640-3292 CH

CHAPARAL 240
1935 South Loop 431 #3 Eagle Pass, TX 78853

DATE: On Call LTIME:  OpnCall
PLACE: Eagle Pass, SCS Office

J. Karl Wipff, Jr. P.O. Box 70 Quemado 78877 512-757-1353 VC

John W. Maddux Route 3, Box 1118 Eagle Pass 78852 512-365-4202 SEC
Charles T. Fessman P.O. Box 1204 Eagle Pass 78852 512-773-8656
John Lettunich 818 Seymour Eagle Pass 78852 512-773-2466 CH

Jack R. Chittim Box 294 Eagle Pass 78853 512-773-8463
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SANDHILLS 241
2464 I-20 West Odessa, TX 79763

DATE: 3rd Monday TIME: 2:00.p.m.
PLACE: Odessa, 2464 I-20 West

Joe Stewart Hurt Box 1567 Odessa 79760 915-381-5542 VC

Jack Crider 6700 W. Mockingbird Lane Odessa 79763 915-335-3000 CH
S. F. Henderson Box 121 Odessa 79760 915-337-2679

John Baldwin P.O. Box 14074 Odessa 79768 915-362-6538 SEC

Gene Cowden Box 816 Crane 79731 915-558-2051

MUSTANG 242
Box 1070 Stanton, TX 79782

DATE: 3rd Monday TIME =7 305 m,
PLACE: Stanton, SCS Office 109 East Broadway

Bruce Key Box 44 Tarzan 79783 915-459-2480 SEC

Jimmy Haggerton HCR 72, Box 25 Lenorah 79749 915-459-2344
Newell W. Tate Box 71 Tarzan 79783 915-459-2461 CH

John Zant Route 1 Stanton 79782 915-458-3314 VC

Ronnie Deatherage HCR 72, Box 19 Tarzan 79783 915-459-2404

HOWARD 243
P. O, Box 2346 Blg Spring, TX 79720

DATE: 3rd Tuesday PR 2500 Tiom.
PLACE: Big Spring Federal Building

Neil Fryar HC 63, Box 200 Big Spring 79720 915-398-5544 CH

C. Ray Russell HC 63, Box 227A Big Spring 79720 915-398-5452 VC
Bobby C. Cathey Route 1, Box 418 Big Spring 79720 915-399-4372
Loyd Underwood HC 61, Box 396 Big Spring 79720 915-399-4566
Carroll Choate Route 3, Box 230 Big Spring 79720 915-393-5231 SEC

MIDLAND 244
1348 S. Fairground Rd, Box B Midland, TX 79701

DATE: 3rd Monday TIME: 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Midland, SCS Office

R. D. Jones, Jr. 3400 E. Loop 250 N. Midland 79701 915-682-3985 CH
Alvey A. Bryant 8501 Hwy 307 Midland 797201 915-684-7043

Vernon R. Chandler 7801 South F.M. 1788 Midland 79703 915-563-0948 SEC
J. D. Crawford 2901 East Co. Rd. 120 Midland 79701 915-684-7668 VC
John Braun P.0O. Box 445 Midland 79702 915-682-7406
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NOLAN COUNTY 245
Star Route, Box 7 Sweetwater, TX 79556

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: 8:00 a.m.
PLACE: Sweetwater, Agriculture Service Center 103 W. Florida

Ralph E. Stirl Route 2 Roscoe 79545 915-766-3755 CH

W. A. Oatman HCR 74, Box 120 Maryneal 79535 915-235-3828

Donald R. Sheffield P. O. Box 1298 Sweetwater 79556 915-235-5582 SEC
J. Morgan Wright Route 1, Box 91 Roscoe 79545 915-766-3514 VC

Carl W. Moore HC 73, Box 46 Nolan 79537 915-798-3346

ANDREWS 246
402 East Broadway Andrew, TX 79714

DATE: 3rd Tuesday TIME: -7 :00 p.m-
PLACE: Andrews, SCS Office

John E. Post P.O. Box 681 Andrews 79714 915-523-3984 SEC
Gene Irwin HC 71, Box 5230 Andrews 79714 915-523-5143
Ellison Tom, Jr. Box 104 Andrews 79714 915-523-2374 VC
Lee Niblett HC 75, Box 1276 Andrews 79714 915-523-5012 CH
Gordon Cox Box 27 Andrews 79714 915-523-4577

ELDORADO-DIVIDE 247
P. O. Box 459 Eldorado, TX 76936

DATE: 3rd Thursday TIME: - 9:00Ta.m.
PLACE: Eldorado, 101 E. Gillis Street

Billy Hausenfluck Route 1 Eldorado 76936 915-853-2300 SEC
Roy Gene Lloyd Route 1 Eldorado 76936 915-853-3227

Mary Leigh Dunagan Box 52 Eldorado 76936 915-853-2373 CH
Tom Enochs Drawer 479 Eldorado 76936 915-853-2375

Douglas D. Buckholz Route 1 Eldorado 76936 915-853-2243 VC

TOM GREEN 248
1909 Pulliam Street San Angelo, TX 76905

DATE: 3rd Wednesday TEME:  2:00-p.m.
PLACE: San Angelo, Texas Commerce Bank

John E. Schwartz, Sr. 5714 Debus Rd. San Angelo 76905 915-655-1282

Voy Lee Butts Box 7 Christoval 76935 915-655-8459

Clayton Friend Route 2 Miles 76861 915-468-4224 CH

Hugh Stone 3471 Knickerbocker Rd 513 San Angelo 76904 915-944-0496 VC
Edwin H. Garner 7058 N. Red Creek Road San Angelo 76905 915-653-8401 SEC
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MCCULLOCH 249
200-A East 11th Street Brady, TX 76825

DATE: First Thursday TIME:s <1000 a.m.
PLACE: Brady, SCS Office 200-A East 1lth Street

Larry Donop 2110 Stanton Brady 76825 915-286-4590

Jack Edmiston Box 120 Voca 76887 915-239-5525 CH

Jack B. Smith Route 1, Box 40 Brady 76825 915-597-1400
Charles Haenisch P.0O. Box 65 Rochelle 76872 SEC

David Bratton Route 1, Box 49 Rochelle 76872 915-597-2544 VC

SAN SABA 250
200 East Wallace San Saba, TX 76877

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: - 710:00 a.m.
PLACE: San Saba, SCS Office, 200 E. Wallace

Frosty Miller P. O. Box 13 Pontotoc 76869 915-251-6671

Van Gossett Route 1, Box 137 Rochelle 76872 915-463-5567 VC

Byron E. Lewis Route 1, Box 64 Richland Springs 76871 915-452-3292 SEC
Bob Millican Star Route, Box D-8 San Saba 76877 915-628-3336

William C. Haverlah P.O. Box 72 Cherokee 76832 915-622-4625 CH

GLASSCOCK COUNTY 251
Box 208 Garden City, TX 79739

DATE: 3rd Tuesday TIME: " 1030 "a.m.
PLACE: Garden City, Glasscock County Courthouse

Jerline Frysak HC 63, Box 44 Garden City 79739 915-397-2363 CH
Dennis Fuchs HC 34, Box 118-A Midland 79701 915-397-2215
Lawrence Jost HC 63, Box 78 Garden City 79739 915-354-2282 VC
Hubert Frerich P. O. Box 126 Garden City 79739 915-354-2339 SEC
Mike Batla HC 63, Box 41-B Garden City 79739 915-397-2223

NORTH CONCHO RIVER 252
Box 428 Sterling City, TX 76951

DATE: 3rd Tuesday TIME: - 7:00 a.m.
PLACE: Sterling City, County Courthouse

Reed Stewart Big Spr. Rt. HCR77 BX26A Sterling City 76951 915-378-2531
Bobby Bynum Box 417 Sterling City 76951 915-378-5712 SEC

Larry Richard Horwood Box 327 Sterling City 76951 915-378-8401 VC
Mackey McEntire Box 747 Sterling City 76951 915-378-2051 CH

Wesley Hodges Box 1005 Sterling City 76951 915-378-2055
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WILSON COUNTY 301
1106 Tenth Street Floresville, TX 78114

DATE: 1st Friday TIME: - -9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Floresville, SCS Office 1106 10th Street

Ben Korzekwa Rt. 2, Box 117 Stockdale 78160 512-745-2097

Harold Jarutowicz Rt. 5, Box 64 Floresville 78114 512-947-3652 CH
Steve Laskowski Rt. 2, Box 41 Stockdale 78160 512-745-2397

Leroy H. Kirchoff Rt. 4, Box 83A Floresville 78114 512-484-3776 SEC
Charles H. Freeman Rt. 1, Box 100E Pleasanton 78064 512-393-238%5 VC

CALDWELL-TRAVIS 304
1400 D Hwy 20 East Lockhart, TX 78644

DATE: 1st Wednesday TIME: 7500 p.m.
PLACE: Lockhart, SCS Office

William F. Langford Rt. 1, Box 102 Rosanky 78953 512-540-4831 CH
Andy Alexander, Jr. 13411 Farm Road 812 Del Valle 78617 512-243-1397
R. E. Schroeder Rt. 1, Box 184 Lockhart 78644 512-398-6478 SEC
Curby D. Ohnheiser 2501 Hwy. 80 San Marcos 78666 512-357-6506
Melvin H. Bain, Jr. Rt. 2, Box 265 Luling 78648 512-398-2710 VC

COMAL-GUADALUPE 306
P20, Box 992  Saguin , TX. . 78155

DATE: 1st Tuesday TIME: - 7:30ypin.
PLACE: New Braunfels, SCS Office 555 IH 35 West, Room $#248

Ralph Stapper Rt. 12, Box 353 New Braunfels 78132 512-885-4836
Elroy Jonas Star Rt. 1, Box 22 Fischer 78623 512-625-7250

Larry Damerau P. O. Box 31 Marion 78124 512-420-3402 VC

Weldon W. Dreibrodt Rt. 1, Box 62 San Marcos 78666 512-379-4184 SEC
Daniel Gene Harborth Rt. 3, Box 350 Seguin 78155 512-379-2864 CH

ATASCOSA COUNTY 307
412 Commerce Street Pleasanton, TX 78064

DATE: 1st Monday TIME =7 :00 b m.
PLACE: Pleasanton, SCS Office, City Hall

Jerry Kosub Rt. 1, Box 58 A Poteet 78065 512-569-2931

Charles J. Palmer Rt. 1, Box 39-A Pleasanton 78064 512-569-3749 SEC
Carroll Retzloff Peggy, TX 78062 512-780-3115 VC

Kenneth B. Culpepper Rt. 1, Box 95B Jourdanton 78026 512-784-3359 CH
B. E. "Jack" Jones Rt. 1, Box 130 Charlotte 78011 512-277-1279
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NUECES-JIM WELLS-KLEBERG-KENEDY 311
710 East Main Street Robstown, TX 78380

DATE: 3rd Tuesday BEME:.* 2200 p.m.
PLACE: Robstown, County Extension Agents' Office

Clarence Balko Rt. 1, Box 223 Robstown, TX 78380 512-387-2330 SEC
Edwin Franke P. O. Box 738 Orange Grove 78372 512-384-2467

George A. Frank, Jr. Rt. 1, Box 168A Alicz 78332 512-664-5974 VC
James Mason Painter Rt. 3, Box 110 Robstown 78380 512-946-1664
Edward A. Schubert Rt. 2, Box 217 Kingsville 78363 512-592-1824 CH

BURLESON-LEE 313
1800 West Hwy 21 Caldwell, TX 77836

DATE: 1st Thursday TINE:  J:30 p.m.
PLACE: Giddings (1lst & 3rd Qtrs.), Caldwell (2nd & 4th Qtrs.)

Quintus Lehmann Rt. 1, Box 3 Ledbetter, TX 78946 713-884-2482 VC
Nick Hester Rt. 2, Box 667 Lexington, TX 78947 409-773-4539

W. L. Surovik, Jr. 307 N. Hill Caldwell, TX 77836 409-567-4187 SEC
Johnnie Stefka Rt. 3, Box 23B Caldwell 77836 409-272-8271 CH
Edward W. Vajdak Rt. 2, Box 258 Somerville 77879 409-272-8092

MATAGORDA COUNTY 316
2200 Ave A. Bay City, TX 77414

DATE: 1st Monday TIME: 900 &.m-.
PLACE: Bay City, USDA Building

Harold Lukefahr Rt. 1, Box 149C Bay City 77414 512-588-7320

Cyril M. Babik P. O. Box 946 Markham 77456 409-843-5045

Mrs. Gene Laird Rt. 2, Box 193 Bay City 77414 409-245-4483 SEC

James H. Grisham Star Route, No. 1 Grisham Bay City 77414 409-245-5037 CH
F. A. Kubosh Rt. 1, Box 319 Boling 77420 409-657-2651 VC

COASTAL PLAINS 317
908 Frost Street Rosenberg, TX 77471

DATE: 3rd Thursday TAMEL - 6230 pam.
PLACE: Rosenberg, 4615 Ave. H

Leonard Steffens P. O. Box 236 Simonton 77476 713-533-9956 SEC
B. P. Bono Box 6 Clodine 77469 713-277-9407 VC

Fletcher Morgan, Jr. P. O. Drawer 9 Thompsons 77481 713-343-0539
Sabas Cortez, III Rt. 2, Box 28-D Rosenberg 77471 713-342-4396
Wilfred Hopmann 1606 Laural Oaks Richmond 77469 409-387-2526 CH
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WATERS DAVIS 318
Rt. 2, 1800 County Road 171 Angleton, TX 77515

DATE: 2nd Thursday TIME:: ‘9:30 a.m:
PLACE: Angelton, Rt. 2, 1800 County Road 171

J. G. Phillips, Jr. Box 356 West Columbia 77486 409-345-4283 VC
Curtis Joe Mowery 131 County Road 42 Rosharon 77583 713-595-329C SEC
Bob Garrett Rt. 2, Box 98J Angleton 77515 409-922-8623

Wilfred L. Peltier Rt. 7, Box 653 CR 197 Alvin 77511 713-581-9733 CH
Thomas A. Manison Box 148 Friendswood 77546 713-482-1251

SOUTHMOST 319
446 N. Milam San Benito, TX 78586

DATE: 3rd Thursday TIME: « 7:00 p.m.
PLACE: Harlingen, Richards Cafe (Emerald Room)

Teofilo Flores, Jr. Rt. 8, Box 644 B Brownville 78520 512-542-1869
John L. Williams P. O. Box 4060 Los Fresnos 78566 512-233-5508 SEC

Bailey H. Dunlap, Jr. Box 458 LaFeria 78559 512-797-4491 CH
Wayne M. Halbert Rt. 4, Box 77 San Benito 78586 512-423-7404 VC

DIMMIT COUNTY 320
303 S. 5th Street Carrizo Springs, TX 78834

DATE: 1st Tuesday BIME:: 2 : 005 p s
PLACE: Carrizo Springs, SCS Office

Leroy C. Jones Box 101 Carrizo Springs 78834 512-876-2718 VC

R. N. Fletcher P. O. Box 426 Carrizo Springs 78834 512-876-5010

A. H. Hearne, Jr. Box 416 Asherton 78827 512-468-3578 SEC

J. C. Oelkers HC 01, Box 410 Carrizo Springs 78834 512-876-2709 CH
Y. N. Strait 900 Sypert Carrizo Springs 78834 512-876-3309

AGUA POQUITA 321
P. O. Box 477 Benavides, TX 78341

DATE: 3rd Wednesday TIME: 3:00 . p.m.
PLACE: Benavides, District Building

Lauro A. Garcia P. O. Box 793 Freer 78357 512-394-6339

Amando Montemayor Rt. 1, Box 59 Alice 78332 512-775-5952 SEC

Amado Garcia, Jr. 405 S. Sequin St. San Diego 78384 512-279-3501 VC
Gerald J. McBride Box 65 Realitos 78376 512-527-3703 CH

G. B. Hamilton, III Star Rt. Bruni 78344 512-747-5245
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LIVE OAK 323
P. O. Box 555 George West, TX 78022

DATE: 1st Monday TIME: &7 00.a . .m:
PLACE: George West, T & T Cafe

Mark Forehand HCR 70, Box 5088 Three Rivers 78071 512-449-2841 SEC
Calvin G. Blaschke Rt. 1, Box 832 Three Rivers 78071 512-786-3063 VC

Edmund T. Garza Rt. 1, Box 274 George West 78022 512-566-2391 CH
James L. Stewart P.O. Drawer 808 George West 78022 512-449-1378

SAN PATRICIO 324
1150 E. Market, Suite B Sinton, TX 78387

DATE: 3rd Tuesday TIME: 7:00 p.m.
PLACE: Sinton, Jim Cave's Country Inn Rest., 1110 E. Stinton

Powell Brown Rt. 4, Box 24 Mathis 78368 S512-547-5066 CH
Dennis Kastner Rt. 1, Box 122 Odem 78370 512-364-1211 VC
Robert F. Barlow Rt. 2, Box 29 Sinton 78387 512-364-1450
Donald F. Swann 601 Reynolds Taft 78390 512-528-3048

Gordon Porter Box 1032 Ingleside 78362 512-776-7032 SEC

PRIO 2325
P. O. Box 180 Pearsall, TX 78061

DATE: 2nd Friday TIMES: ' 1:30-p.m.
PLACE: Pearsall, Federal Building, Conference Room

Alfred H. Neumann HCR 69, Box 80 Big Foo: 78005 512-466-5431 CH
Iven A. Neal Route 1, Box 31E Pearsall 78061 512-334-3455

Daniel A. Pawlik 202 E. San Marcos Perasall 78061 512-334-2028 VC
Milton L. Urban Route 1, Box 50 Dilley 78017 512-378-5461

J. M. Burleson Route 1, Box 4A Pearsall 78061 512-334-3416 SEC

WINTER GARDEN 326
213 N. First Street Crystal City, TX 78839

DATE: 1st Tuesday TIME: 6:00 p.m.
PLACE: Crystal City, SCS Office

Aurelio Medina 624 E. Rufugio Crystal City 78839 512-374-3829
Marcus A. Johnson Box 663 Crystal City 78839 512-374-2883
Vernon Jesse Box 238 LaPryor 78872 512-365-4614 CH

Alvis Cardwell, Jr. Box 106 Batesville 78829 512-376-4428 VC
Bodie Davidson Box 85 Batesville 78829 512-376-4428 SEC
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LOMA BLANCA 328
819 West Stockton Falfurrias, TX 78355

DATE: 1st Wednesday TIME: ~3:00 p.m.
PLACE: Falfurrias, SCS Office

M. A. Rodriguez, Jr. Box 28 Encino 78353 512-568-3410

Reynaldo Perez Route 1, Box 73 Falfurrias 78355 512-325-3774 SEC
Arnulfo Perez Star Route, Box 21 Encino 78353 512-568-3569

R. C. Solomon, Jr. Route 2, Box 155 Falfurrias 78355 512-325-2155 CH
Rodolfo T. Lopez 609 W. Miller Falfurrias 78355 512-325-2258 VC

COPANO BAY 329
P. O. Box 340 Refugio, TX 78377

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TIME:. - 8:30 a.m.
PLACE: Refugio, SCS Office 106 South Alamo

Dudley Campbell Drawer V Refugio 78377 512-526-4452

Philip Shay P.O. Box 6 Goliad 77963 512-526-2936

Edgar Rathkamp P.O. Drawer H Tivoli 77990 512-286-3337 CH

Durwood C. Boenig Star Route, Box 39 Woodsboro 78393 512-543-44§&8 VC
Roger L. Jackson Box 53 Austwell 77950 512-286-3563 SEC

ALAMO 330
21891 Hwy 281 North San Antonio, TX 78258

DATE: 1st Tuesday TIME:: 1:30 pam.
PLACE: San Antonio, SCS Office

Irving Ernst P. O. Box 307 Somerset 78069 512-429-3258

Fred Neumann 6851 FM 2536 #1 San Antonio 78252 512-623-2759 CH
Wilton Steubing 21891 Hwy. 281 N San Antonio 78258 512-497-3535 SEC
Lennert Boenig 7950 FM 78 #3 San Antonio 78244 512-661-2079 VC
Lloyd E. Ashley 7495 Cover Road San Antonio 78263 512-648-7227

MONTE MUCHO 331
P. O. Box 772 Hebbronville, TX 78361

DATE: 1st Friday TIME:  10:30 a.m.
PLACE: Hebbronville, Marie's Restaurant

Robert R. Yaeger, Jr. P.O. Box 441 Hebbronville 78361 512-527-3895 SEC
Romeo F. Montalvo P.O. Box 245 Hebbronville 78361 512-527-3382 VC
William C. Holbein 801 North Oscar Hebbronville 78361 512-527-4604

E. G. Nava P.O. Box 264 Hebbronville 78361 512-527-3345 CH

Pablo Munoz 807 N. Smith Street Hebbronville 78361 512-527-3304
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STARR COUNTY 332
4400 East Hwy 83 Rio Grande City, TX 78582

DATE: 2nd Thursday TENBE:  1:330 - p.m.
PLACE: Rio Grande City, SCS Office

Guadalupe C. Garza P. O. Box 491 Roma 78584 512-849-1915

Omar J. Garza HCO0l-Box 13 Santa Elena 78591 512-481-3215 SEC

Robert A. Peterson P.O. Box 432 Rio Grands City 78582 512-487-3054 CH
Jorge Luis Saenz Santa Ana Box 8 Santa Elsna 78591 512-481-3460 VC
Rogelio Guerra Route 1, Box 73D Rio Grands City 78582 512-486-2525

COLORADO 333
316 Spring Street Columbus, TX 78934

DATE: 3rd Thursday TIME: 8:00 a.m.
PLACE:  Columbus, S¢S Office

Theodore A. Schultz Route 2, Box 242 Fayetteville 78940 409-357-2142 SEC
Melvin H. Albright Route 1, Box 130 Weimar 78962 409-263-5399 VvC
Herbert E. Engstrom Route 1, Box 90 Garwood 77442 409-758-3258

George M. Cason Route 1, Box 76 Eagle Lake 77434 409-234-2148 CH

Elton W. Litzmann Route 2, Box 115A Alleyton 78935 409-732-6657

LAVACA 334
P: Q. Box 105 Hallettsville, TX (77964

DATE: 3rd Monday PIME: i 7:00.p.m.
PLACE: Hallettsville, Lavaca County Office Building

Joseph D. Janak Route 2, Box 317 Hallettsville 77964 512-798-2034

R. A. Meyer, Jr. Route 2, Box 232B Yoakum 77995 512-293-7392 CH

Laddie Janak Route 3, Box 193 Hallettsville 77964 512-798-3498

Anton Steffek, Jr. Route 5, Box 361 Hallettsville 77964 512-798-3020 VC
Arnold F. Bohuslav Route 2, Box 231 Hallettsville 77964 512-596-4362 SEC

ZAPATA 335
P. O. Box 1825 Zapata, TX 78076

DATE: 2nd Thursday TIME: - 9:30.a.m.
PLACE: Zapata, Zapata County Library 901 Kenedy

Alonso Uribe P.O. Box 22 San Ygnacio 78067 512-765-5655 SEC
Horacio A. Gonzalez Star Route, Box 145 San Ygnacio 78067 512-765-4124

Humberto Gonzalez, Jr. Box 5205 Zapata 78076 512-765-4201 CH
Fernando Munoz Box 3 Lopeno 78564 512-848-5379 VC
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JACKSON 336
411 North Wells St. Room #104 Edna, TX 77957

DATE: 1st Monday TEME:" 1200 p.m:
PLACE: Edna, Jackson County Service Building

Gerald L. Kubecka P. O. Box 384 Edna 77957 512-771-3994 SEC

Ronald Peters Route 1, Box 225 Ganado 77962 512-872-2277

Marvin Stuhrenberg Star Route, Box 124 Palacios 77465 512-972-5212 VC
Rudolph Skalicky Box 424 Ganado 77962 512-771-2182

Albert C. Randall Route 1, Box 521 Edna 77957 512-782-2625 CH

WEBB 337
Box 68 Laredo, TX 78042

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME:. - 1%00 p.m.
PLACE: Laredo, SCS Office

Guillermo Benavides Z. 2502 Laredo Street Laredo 78040 512-724-7301 CH
Carroll E. Summers, Jr. 706 Lexington Avenue Laredo 78040 512-723-7925
Bert Gallagher 21 Royale Circle Laredo 78041 512-722-5569 VC

John Mayers 2902 Fremont Laredo 78040 512-722-5963

Pete Saenz, Jr. 2619 Monterrey Street Laredo 78040 512-726-3045 SEC

GONZALES COUNTY 338
1507 St. Vincent Gonzales, TX 78629

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TIME: “2:00 ‘pom.
PLACE: Gonzales, Federal Building Conference Room

Frank M. Stockton P.O. Box 153 Gonzales 78629 512-672-3308 CH

A. P. Breitschopf Route 5, Box 280 Gonzales 78629 512-540-4156 VC
George O. White Route 1 Harwood 78632 512-540-4356

W. B. Brown Box 38 Nixon 78140 512-424-3445 SEC

Byron H. Chandler P.O. Box 175 Smiley 78159 512-587-6350

DEWITT COUNTY 339
1119 Esplanade Cuero, TX 77954

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME: . 8:230: a.m.
PLACE: Cuero, SCS Office 1119 N. Esplanade

Larry Vasbinder Route 1, Box 131 Yorktown 78164 512-564-4185 CH
August Schulle Route 1, Box 14 Westhoff 77994 512-236-5520
Heinie Bade Route 1, Box 414 Cuero 77954 512-275-6323 VC
Wilburn Pargmann Route 3, Box 123 Yoakum 77995 512-293-6627 SEC
William Raymond Braden Route 4, Box 305 Cuero 77954 512-275-6406
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BASTROP COUNTY 340
Route 1, Box 1QA Bastrop, TX 78602

DATE: 2nd Monday TEME: -~ 3200 .m.
PLACE: Bastrop, SCS Office

Kenneth Oehler P.O. Box 9 Cedar Creek 78612 512-321-7700 SEC
Jim V. Mogonye 514 Hwy. 95 North Elgin 78621 512-285-4747 CH
Alton O. Patschke Route 1, Box 14 Paige 78659 512-253-6614 VC
Ronald Holland P.O. Box 936 Elgin 78621 512-285-2165

Carroll H. Rabel Route 1, Box 27 Rosanky 78953 512-839-4381

FAYETTE 341
P. O. Box 417 LaGrange, TX 78945

DATE: 3rd Wednesday TIME::  Bs3C a.m.
PLACE: SWCD Office in Fayette County Agricultural Building

Daniel Jurk Route 4, Box 208E LaGrange 78945 409-242-3484

Milton F. Behnke Route 2, Box 159 Burton 77835 409-278-3524 SEC
Sanford Meyerson Route 1, Box 304 Flatonia 78941 512-865-3985
Lawrence Friedrich Route 1, Box 61 Schulenburg 78956 409-561-8135 CH
Ed Janecka Route 1, Box 212A Weimar 7896Z 409-263-5718 VC

WHARTON COUNTY 342
2225 Hwy. 59 Wharton, TX 77488

DATE: 2nd Thursday TIME: - 7:00 p.m.
PLACE: Wharton, 2225 Hwy. 59

Frank A. Kramr Route 2, Box 169 East Bernard 77435 409-335-4467 CH
Wilfred Kainer Route 1, Box 48 El1 Campo 77437 409-543-6194 SEC
Harold M. Graf 8248 FM 2817 Wharton 77488 409-657-4601 VC

Leroy P. Supak Route 3, Box 203 E1 Campo 77437 409-543-5061

Arthur A. Priesmeyer DSR Box 39 El1 Campo, TX 77437 409-543-6045

KARNES COUNTY 343
305 West Main Street Kenedy, TX 78119

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME:= " 1:30: pim.
PLACE: Kenedy, Municipal Building Daughterery Room

Leo Jarzombek Route 1, Box 151 Falls City 78113 512-745-2151

Arthur W. Fenner Star Route 1, Box 68 Kenedy 78119 512-583-3162 CH
Walter C. Busby 501 Cottonwood Kenedy 78119 512-583-3384 SEC

Albert F. Banduch Route 2, Box 1lF Karnes City 78118 512-780-2287 VC
Emil "Parky" Schendel, Jr. Route 2, Box 101 Runge 78151 512-583-3494
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BEE 344
P. O. Box 303 Beeville, TX 78104

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: = '8=30 a.m:.
PLACE: Beeville, SCS Office

Sid Rossow HCR 8, Box 565 Beeville 78102 512-358-7212 SEC
William R. Lohse P. O. Box 614 Skidmore 78389 512-287-3266
John J. Valenta HCR 2, Box 56-B Beeville 78102 512-439-7525 VC
Kenneth Chandler P. O. Box 28 Tuleta, 78162 512-375-2513

J. Lindsey Green P.O. Box 470 Pettus 78146 512-375-2577 CH

CALHOUN 345
P. Of Box 553 Port Lavaca, TX 77979

DATE: 3rd Tuesday TIME: - 2:00-p.m.
PLACE: Port Lavaca, First National Bank

Dwain Earl Nunley Route 4, Box 455N Port Lavaca 77979 512-552-5359

James (Jimmie) Shannon, Jr. Route 2, Box 453 Port Lavaca 77979 512-552-6912
G. A. Jennings 911 N. Virginia Street Port Lavaca 77979 512-552-2409 VC
Ronald W. Riske Route 2, Box 224 Port Lavaca 77979 512-552-5214 CEH

Leo J. Kainer Route 3, Box 219 Port Lavaca 77979 512-893-5347 SEC

VICTORIA 346
312 & Main St. Fed Bldg Rm 302 W¥ictoria, TX "~ '77901

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TEME: 8330 “a.m.
PLACE: Victoria, Federal Building 312 S. Main, Room 202

David R. Meek Star Route, Box 94-B Inez 77968 512-782-3949

Felice Gonzales Box 115 Nursery 77976 512-573-7315 SEC

Dennis V. Williams 2804 Loma Vista Victoria 77901 512-573-2761 CH
Robert Hughes Welder, II P.O. Box 1160 Victoria 77902 512-575-6343
Kenneth Johnson Route 2, Box 83 Victoria 77901 512-575-6934 VC

AUSTIN COUNTY 347
520 South Front Bellville, TX 77418

DATE: 3rd Friday TIME: 8:30 a.m.
PLACE: Bellville, Austin County Courthouse Petit Jury Room

Alvin R. Schulz Route 1, Box 11 Bleiblerville 78931 409-836-7326 SEC
Roy Meinecke Box 154 Bellville 77418 409-865-3872

Herbert J. Brune 120 Grubbs Road Sealy 77474 409-885-3663

Melvin Meier 877 N. Fowlkes Sealy 77474 409-885-2566 VC

Allan Hillboldt 674 FM 949 Sealy 77474 409-865-5555 CH
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WASHINGTON 348
P. O. Box 1252 Brenham, TX 77833

DATE: 2nd Friday TIME= 9200 a.m.
PLACE: Brenham 2305-A Becker Drive

Waldo Smith P.O. Box 1252 Brenham 77833 409-836-4195 CH

J. D. Mueller 104 Axer Brenham 77833 409-836-4571 VC

F. L. Hannath Route 4, Box 105 Brenham 77833 713-836-6831

Gilbert Lauter Route 1, Box 698 Washington 77880 409-878-2633 SEC
Wilfred Nordt Route 3, Box 67 Brenham 77833 409-836-8677

WILLACY 349
Box 896 Raymondville, TX 78580

DATE: 3rd Thursday TIME= 91 :00p.m.
PLACE: Raymondville, Casa Blanca Restaurant South 77 Business Hwy.

Daryl W. Lassig Route 2, Box 314 Lyford 78569 512-743-5580

Jim Ellington P. O. Box 191 Lyford 78569 512-743-6723 VC

Byron Vassberg Route 2, Box 328 Raymondville 78580 512-689-2909 SEC
Tommy Rains, Jr. 319 E. McCain Raymondville 78580 512-743-6988 CH
Clark T. Chappell 649 W. Harris Raymondville 78580 512-689-2202

HIDALGO 350
Pox@. ‘Bax 412 Bdinburg, TX 78539

DATE: 2nd Monday TIMES  7:00 p.m.
PLACE: Edinburg

Miguel Olivarez 1821 Miller Mission 78572 512-585-2524 VC

Hurbert "Bill" Thompson 816 Country Club Drive Mission 78572 512-581-4011
Angel Villanueva 1301 S. 15th Edinburg 78539 512-464-3948 SEC

D. V. Guerra, Jr. 1021 East Canton Edinburg 78539 512-383-2959 CH

Barry Dickerson 107 Laurel Dr.96 Weslaco 78596

HAYS COUNTY 351
100 W. Hutchinson St., Rm. 103 San Marcos, TX 78666

DATE: 1st Wednesday TIME: - 9:30"'a.m;
PLACE: San Marcos, Victoria Bank & Trust Co. Springtown Center

B. R. Wranitzky Route 2, Box 88A Kyle 78640 512-398-9977

Ernest E. Cummings 1707 Hwy. 21 San Marcos 78666 512-353-1509 SEC

N. B. Thompson Route 1, Box 275 Wimberley 78676 512-847-9655 CH
Laverne Odell Route 1, Box 22K Driftwood 78619 512-858-4485

Frank W. Zimmerman, Jr. P. O. Box 229 Diftwood 78619 512-858-4941 VC
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GOLIAD COUNTY 352
P. O. Box 453 Goliad, Texas, TX 77963

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME:  9:00:a.m.
PLACE: Goliad, County Courthouse, County Commissioners Courtroom

Ralph Ramsey, Jr. Route 2, Box 78 Goliad 77963 512-645-3019 VC
Louise B. Denton Rt. 2, Box 99 Goliad 77963 512-269-7346

Georgia Lee Swickheimer Box 3 Fannin 77960 512-645-2155 SEC
Herbert A. Pieper, Jr. Route 3, Box 289 Goliad 77963 512-645-2003
John Dreier Route 3, Box 43 Goliad 77963 512-645-3311 CH

MCMULLEN COUNTY 353
Box 98 Tilden, TX 78072

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: ' 7200 “p.m-.
PLACE: Tilden, SCS Office

Val Maspero, Jr. Star Route 2, Box 175 Jourdanton 78026 512-784-3219
Larry L. Miles Route 4 Tilden 78072 512-566-2464 VC

Martin R. Harris, Jr. P.O. Box 123 Tilden 78072 512-784-3228 SEC
Clifton Wheeler, Jr. Box 1676 George West 78022 CH

Lester Clyde Powers Box 231 Tilden 78072 512-274-3252

LASALLE COUNTY 354
402-A North Front Street Cotulla, TX 78014

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TIME: " - 7:00"p.m.
PLACE: Cotulla, 402A N. Front Street

Charlie R. Arnold Rt. 1, Box 43 Cotulla 78014 512-879-2406

Claud Crisp P. O. Box 174 Cotulla 78014 512-879-2143 VC

Chris Hinojosa, III P. O. Box 682 Cotulla 78014 512-879-2260 SEC
Gary L. Hillje Box 235 Cotulla, TX 78014 512-879-2075

Roy G. Martin P. O. Box 525 Cotulla 78014 512-879-2036 CH
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NACOGDOCHES 401
1716 South Street Nacogdoches, TX 75961

DATE: 1st Thursday TAME: - 12:00 p.m.
PLACE: Nacogdoches, Lupe's Mexican Restaurant 637 N. University Drive

N. Campbell Cox 315 N. University Dr. Nacogdoches 75961 409-564-3429 CH
Charles Ray Mize 4321 Raguet Nacogdoches 75961 409-569-6024 SEC

David Wallace Rt. 1, Box 104 Cushing 75760 409-326-4474

Glenn Adams Box 162 Garrison 75946 409-347-5371 VC

Jerry Dean Nichols Rt. 7, Box 7540 Nacogdoches 75961 409-564-0888

DAVY CROCKETT-TRINITY 404
1042 South 4th Street Crockett, TX 75835

DATE: 1st Wednesday TIME: 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Crockett, SCS Office

Melvin H. Thompson HC 2, Box 18-A Groveton 75845 409-642-2255 VC
V. W. Billy Carlton RR #1, Box 177A Groveton 75845 409-829-4189
James A. Best Rt. 1 Box 90 Kennard 75847 409-655-2262 CH

Grady Grounds, Jr. Rt. 3, Box 1 Crockett 75835 409-544-3738 SEC
Gary A. Moers Rt. 2, Box 339-A Crockett 75835 409-544-3806

BOWIE COUNTY 408
905 Hwy. 82 West New Boston, TX 75570

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME: 7:30 p.m.
PLACE: New Boston, District Office Building

Earl C. Williams Rt. 5, Box 422 Texarkana 75501 903-838-6816
James M. Carlow 214 Magnolia New Boston 75570 903-585-2368 CH
Douglas Meadows Rt. 1, Box 121 Simms 75574 903-543-2943 SEC
Tim Farris 102 James St. New Boston 75570 903-667-2871

Arthur Lumbley Rt. 1, Box 419D Hooks 75561 903-667-2773 VC

HARRISON COUNTY 412
612 South Grove Street Marshall, TX 75670

DATE: 3rd Wednesday ToME= - 1:00 p.m.
PLACE: Marshall, ASCS Conference Room

Kenneth Haynes Rt. 5, Box 134 Marshall 75670 903-938-3728 SEC
Winston A. Whitlow Rt.4, Box 388 Marshall 75670 903-938-1433 VC
Benton L. Ratcliff P. O. Box 1253 Marshall 75670 903-938-2877 CH
Newton W. Dorsett 1902 E. Travis St. Marshall 75670 903-935-6077
James Malcolm McNatt P. O. Box 332 Marshall 75671 903-938-8285

36



1991 DIRECTORY OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT DIRECTORS

STATE DISTRICT NO. FOUR

LAMAR 415
1745 B. Ballard Drive Paris, TX 75460

DATE: 2nd Wednesday IEFMEB.: - =D 0Ea . m
PLACE: Paris Holiday Inn Restaurant Pine Mill Road

Tom Watson Box 98 Blossom 75416 903-982-5497 SEC

Johnny Mack Espy Rt. 4, Box 184 Paris, TX 75460 903-784-5462

William Justiss Rt. 4, Box 53K Paris 75460 903-784-5949

Phillip E. Harris Rt. 1, Box 36 Sumner 75486 903-785-4955 VC

Alfred Cecil Mackin, Jr. 965 Cardinal Lane Paris 75460 903-785-3206 CH

UPSHUR-GREGG 417
2020 Bill Owen Pkwy Suite #230 Longview, TX 75604

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: 10:00 a.m.
PLACE: Longview, 2020 Bill Owens Parkway, Suite 230

Jake M. Schrum Rt. 1, Box 256 Big Sandy 75755 903-725-5486 SEC
Louie G. Smith Rt. 5, Box 171 Gilmer 75644 903-797-6171

Ralph Prince P. O. Box 929 Gladewater 75647 903-845-2542 VC
George W. Wilkins Rt. 3, Box 212 Gladewater 75647 903-984-6545 CH
Charles L. Still P. O. Box 885 Big Sandy 75755 903-636-4857

SULPHUR-CYPRESS 419
1603 N. Jefferson Mt. Pleasant, TX 75455

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TIME: - 8:30 a.m:
PLACE: Mt. Pleasant, SCS Office

John T. Leslie 408 Henley Daingerfield 75638 903-645-2735

Marshall M. Wilbanks Rt. 1, Box 1100 Cookville 75558 903-572-8074 VC
George Payne Route 1, Box 304E Mt. Pleasant 75455 903-572-4659 SEC
Larry McCasland Rt. 6, Box 16B Pittsburg 75686 903-856-5741 CH
Ennis Christenberry Rt. 1, Box 180 Mt. Vernon 75457 903-860-2477

ANDERSON-HOUSTON 421
303 E. Lacy, Suite C Palestine, TX 75801

DATE: 1st Monday TIME: =2:30 p.m-.
PLACE: Elkhart, Elkhart State Bank

Willie Greve P. O. Box 44 Neches 75779 903-584-3223

Lawrence Huffman Rt. 2, Box 2410 Palestine 75801 903-928-2508 VC
Joe B. Burris P. O. Drawer 427 Elkhart 75839 903-764-2656 CH

W. A. Brown P. O. Box 398 Grapeland 75844 409-687-2355

Troy L. Pennington P. O. Box 314 Grapeland 75844 409-687-2680 SEC
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TRINITY-NECHES 422
Box 912 Athens, TX 75751

DATE: 1st Tuesday LEMES 1500 H.m.
PLACE: Athens, Flame Office Center, 209 Dallas Hwy.

Ronnie D. Voyles Rt. 1, Box 250 Brownsboro 75756 903-852-6376 VC
John V. Bostick Rt. 4, Box 4300 Palestine 75801 903-876-2686
Robert E. Hall Rt. 1, Box 1304 Malakoff 75148 903-489-0403

I. L. Powers Rt. 1, Box 178 Eustace 75120 903-425-4584 SEC
Aubrey L. Gandy Rt. 4, Box 4255 Athens 75751 903-479-3485 CH

RED RIVER COUNTY 423
800 W. Main Clarksville, TX 75426

DATE: 2nd Monday TIME: 8:00 a.m.
PLACE: Clarksville, SCS Office 800 West Main

James E. Pearce 800 W. Washington Clarksville 75426 903-427-2356 CH
Byron T. Pace Route 1 Clarksville 75426 903-427-3620

E. H. Hausler Route 4, Box 136 Clarksville 75426 903-427-3537 SEC

W. H. Hammer Route 4, Box 302 Clarksville 75426 903-427-2471 VC
Charles L. VanDeaver Route 1, Box 298 Clarksville 75426 903-427-3595

FREESTONE COUNTY 424
110 Federal Building Fairfield, TX 75840

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TIME: . 9:00 a:m:
PLACE: Fairfield, Federal Building

Carolyn Lane Rt. 2, Box 73 Buffalo 75831 903-389-4661 SEC

James E. Sweeney Route 2, Box 754 Fairfield 75840 903-389-2485
Jerry Robinson 627 North Bateman Fairfield 75840 903-389-2256 CH
J. C. Sheffield Route 1, Box 112 Teague 75860 817-739-2947 VC

E. Garry Smith P. O. Box 148 Teague 75860 817-739-2028

MONTGOMERY-WALKER 425
P. O. Box 472 Huntsville, TX 77340

DATE: 1st Tuesday TIME:  7:00 pim.
PLACE: Conroe, 109 Commercial Circle, Builders Office Center

Eugene Morgan 200 Hickory Drive Huntsville 77340 409-295-3996 SEC

S. W. Dorrell, Jr. Route 4, Box 22 Huntsville 77340 409-295-2226 CH
Thomas Wayne Register Route 1, Box 3283 New Waverly 77358 713-237-9793
Luther E. Hall 128 Natchez Park, River P Conroe 77301 409-273-2105 VC
Robert L. Cargill P.O. Box 1470 Willis 77378 409-856-5483
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SMITH COUNTY 426
4209 Republic Drive Tyler, TX 75701

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Tyler, USDA Service Center Conference Room

David V. Simmons 3215 Timberlane Drive Tyler 75701 903-566-0549 SEC
James H. Rowan Route 5, Box 297 Tyler 75706 903-882-4203

J. E. Cagle Route 2, Box 340 Winona 75792 903-877-3947

J. Warren Nordyke Route 8, Box 402 Tyler 75703 903-561-1110 VC

Dr. J. T. Pinkerton Route 25, Box 810 Tyler 75707 903-566-2408 CH

CHEROKEE COUNTY 427
Courthouse Annex Room 202 Rusk, TX 75785

DATE: 4th Monday TIME: v <5:00Ep.m.
PLACE: Rusk, SCS Office

Cecil Davis Pond P.O. Box 1946 Jacksonville 75766 903-586-3123 VC
Roland Adams 1101 Canada Jacksonville 75766 903-586-8140 CH
Morris Dixon Route 3, Box 81 Rusk 75785 903-683-2793

Bill Poteet Route 5, Box 46 Jacksonville 75766 903-586-6502
Richard Johnson P.O. Box 579 Alto 75925 409-858-3346 SEC

BEDIAS CREEK 428
Trim Elm Building, Room 102 Madisonville, TX 77864

DATE: 1st Monday TEME: 49 0088 Jm:
PLACE: Madisonville, City Hall, 203 Cottonwood Street

Ernest G. Strack Rt. 1, Box 184 Normangee 77871 409-396-2003

James Gregory P. O. Box 157 Centerville 75833 214-536-2906 VC
Plummer Gene Sollock ©P. O. Box 397 Iola 77861 409-394-6181 CH

Paul W. Manning Rt. 2, Box 349 Madisonville 77864 409-348-5793 SEC
Don Brock Rt. 1, Box 300 North Zulch 77872 409-399-4663

PINEY WOODS 429
101 s. Bolivar St. E.R.S. Bldg San Augustine, TX 75972

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: = 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: San Augustine, SCS Office

Vance L. Hargrove Rt. 2, Box 354 San Augustine 75972 409-275-2860

L. B. Mitchell 609 E. Columbia San Augustine 75972 409-275-3385 CH

Robert J. Haywood P. O. Box 277 Pineland 75968 409-584-2571

D. L. Wall Rt. 4, Box 129 San Augustine 75972 409-275-2260 VC

Clifford L. Hensarling Rt. 4, Box 210A San Augustine 75972 409-275-3650 SEC
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COASTAL 432
150 Dowlen Suite B Beaumont, TX 77706

DATE: 1st Friday TIME: 10:00 a.m.
PLACE: Beaumont, SCS Office

Burton Moore P. O. Box 228 Nome 77629 409-253-2186

Glen Koelemay Rt. 1, Box 471-H Winnie 77665 409-296-4393 SEC

G. P. Clubb Rt. 5, Box 722 Beaumont 77713 409-794-2111 CH

James Lloyd Smith Rt. 6, Box 821 Beaumon: 77705 409-794-2116 VC
Charles O. Reneau Rt. 6, Box 739 Beaumon-= 77705 409-794-1623

MARION-CASS 433
P. O. Box 636 Linden, TX 75563

DATE: 1st Tuesday TIME: " 2:00-p.m.
PLACE: Linden, SCS Office Hwy 8 North

W. B. Holsonbake Box 217 Hughes Springs 75656 903-639-2092 VC
John Felton Williams Rt. 1, Box 149 Queen City 75572 903-796-4396
Ted H. Elders P. O. Box 452 Linden 75563 903-756-7018 SEC

Joe L. Hargus Rt. 4, Box 1001 Jefferson 75657 903-665-2081 CH
Mike R. Mason P. O. Box 534 Jefferson 75657 903-665-8232

TRINITY BAY 434
P. Q. Box 1366 Anahuac; TX 77514

DATE: 2nd Monday TEME: " 7:00 . p.m.
PLACE: Anahuac, SCS Office

A. N. Nelson, Jr. Box 1080 Mont Belview 77580 512-278-7280

James E. Weaver P. O. Box 1890 Winnie 77665 409-374-2386 VC
Clint Fancher P. O. Box 453 Anahuac 77514 409-267-6188 SEC

Quinten L. Jackson P. 0. Box 250 Anahuac 77514 409-252-4521
W. S. Edwards Box 86 Stowell 77661 409-296-2301 CH

LOWER TRINITY 435
P. O. Box 406 Liberty, TX 77575

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME: 8:00 a.m.
PLACE: Liberty, SCS Office

Lloyd Kirkham Rt. 6, Box 270B Cleveland 77327 409-756-3381
Georganne Myers P. O. Box 1073 Liberty 77575 409-336-2263 SEC
Ford Flurry 20 Sherwood Dayton 77535 409-258-5201 VC

Donald Ray Maxwell P. O. Box 327 Devers 77538 409-336-7008
Burl Thomas Rt. 1, Box 394Al1 Cleveland 77327 713-592-5252 CH
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POLK-SAN JACINTO 436
506A Pan American Drive Livingston, TX 77351

DATE: 3rd Thursday TIME®.- 9#00 a.m.
PLACE: Livingston, Agricultural Center Building

Wayne Baker Rt. 9, Box 1125 Livingston 77351 409-365-2496 CH

J. A. (Mac) McDaniel P. O. Box 327 Shepherd 77371 409-628-6805
Merwin A. Swearingen Rt. 1, Box 274 Corrigan 75939 409-398-2845 VC
Hobby Hendrix Rt. 3, Box 400 Livingston 77351 409-563-4173

Sidney Cowart Rt. 1, Box 265 Oakhurst 77359 409-377-4941 SEC

LOWER NECHES 437
P. O. Box 488 Kountze, TX 77625

DATE: 1st Monday TIME: 4:30 p.m.
PLACE: Kountze, Hardin County Courthouse, Judge's Office

John H. Golden Rt. 1, Box 747 Silsbee 77656 409-246-3972

C. M. Sanderfer Rt. 2, Box 354 Kountze 77625 409-246-3740 SEC
David L Hines P. O. Box 100 Saratoga 77585 409-274-5154 VC
Jake Tortorice Rt. 9, Box 650 Sour Lake 77659 409-753-2864
Merlin Breaux 1000 Breaux Road Sour Lake 77659 409-287-3169 CH

UPPER NECHES 438
1520 East Denman #101 Lufkin, TX 75901

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME: -5:00 p.m.
PLACE: Lufkin, SCS Office

Ned Thompson Box 235 Pollok 75969 409-853-2810

Jim Nerren Box 369 Huntington 75949 409-632-5531 SEC

Robert J. Colwell Rt. 2, Box 99 Zavalla 75980 409-897-2347 CH
Earl C. Smith Rt. 2, Box 230 Diboll 75941 409-829-5694 VC

LONG LEAF 439
Po 0. Box 38 Weoodville, 'TX . 775979

DATE: 4th Tuesday TIME: 10:00 a.m.
PLACE: Woodville, SCS Office

A. M. (Pete) Barnes Rt. 1, Box 348 Chester 75936 409-283-2141
Valery Blanchette Box 97 Colmesneil 75938 409-837-5107 CH
Chester Willis Rt. 3, Box 685 Woodville 75979 409-429-5120
Luther Moye Box 212 Warren 77664 409-547-2852 SEC

Elmer Ray Oates 3195 FM 256 Woodville 75979 409-837-2647 VC
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NAVASOTA 440
P. O. Box 871 Hempstead, TX 77445

DATE: 1st Thursday s 57230 -Dim.
PLACE: Navasota, SCS Office 110 Brewer Street, Hempstead, SCS Office

Russell S. Butaud, Jr. Rt. 2, Box 129 Singleton 77831 409-395-2271
William Thomas, Jr. Box 455 Richards 77873 409-851-2346 SEC

Edwin Flukinger, Jr. Rt. 1, Box 356 Hempstead 77445 409-857-3474 VC
Douglas Brown Rt. 1, Box 132 Waller 77484 409-372-5712

Weldon Laas Rt. 1, Box 70 Brookshire 77423 409-826-2029 CH

JASPER-NEWTON 441
P. 0. Box 1354 Jasper, TX 75951

DATE: 1st Thursday TEMBe - o 7= 00p M.
PLACE: Jasper, SCS Office 910 N. Wheeler

Richard Earl Broussard Route 1, Box 281-B Buna 77612 409-994-2053
Elmer C. Carruth Box 208 Magnolia Springs 75957 409-423-3647 SEC
E. P. Brooks, Jr. Route 2, Box 244 Jasper 75951 409-384-2309 CH
Roy S. Simmons P.O. Box 283 Newton 75966 409-379-2564

Charles P. Hughes Route 1, Box 17 Bon Wier 75928 409-397-4437 VC

HARRIS 442
16151 Cairnway, Suite #209 Houston, TX 77084

DATE: 3rd Wednesday TEME:  10=00 a.m.
PLACE: Houston, SCS Office

Royal D. Burnside, III 6427 E. Wallisville Rd. Baytown 77521 713-421-1397
Thornwell Kleb 19027 Stuebner-Airline Spring 77379 713-376-5960 SEC

Glen Schmidt 15615 Ladino Run Cypress 77429 713-463-8536 CH

Monroe Morton 25207 Morton RdA. Katy 77449 713-391-3334 VC

Roy A. Seaberg, Jr. 12910 FM 1960 E. Huffman 77336 713-227-4941

DELTA 443
71 West Side Square Cooper, TX 75432

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIMEL = 7:00:D.m.
PLACE: Cooper, SCS Office

T. D. Stockton Box 51 Enloe 75441 903-395-2169 VC

Roy Lee Jackson Route 1, Box 10 Lake Creek 75450 903-395-2397 CH
B. J. Rainey Route 2, Box 73 Cooper 75432 903-395-2642

Sammy Lancaster Route 2, Box 254 Cooper 75432 903-395-2790

Ed Pickard Box 85 Pecan Gap 75469 903-359-6531 SEC
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WOOD 444
Box 604 Quitman, TX 75783

DATE: 2nd Tuesday DIEME: : @1 :30¢%p.m-.
PLACE: Quitman, SCS Office

W. Benton Bryant Route 1, Box 314 Yantis 75497 903-383-2917 CH
J. L. Fulgham Route 2, Box 2658 Mineola 75773 903-569-9208 VC
Curtis Cox Route 3, Box 162A Winnsboro 75494 903-857-2373

Don Ray Jarred Route 3, Box 199 A-2 Winnsboro 75494 903-629-3633
A. T. Taylor Route 1 Quitman 75783 903-967-2366 SEC

HOPKINS-RAINS 445
530 Hillcrest #B Sulphur Springs, TX 75482

DATE: 3rd Tuesday BINE2- 730 -t5.m.
PLACE: Sulphur Springs, SCS Office

George T. Dicken Route 2, Box 191 Cumby 75433 903-582-2377 CH
Paul Lawrence Route 1, Box 209 Como 75431 903-488-3355
R. E. Johnson Route 1, Box 85 Dike 75437 903-945-2545 SEC

James W. Glossup Route 3, Box 170 Sulphur Springs 75482 903-945-2455 VC
Joe E. Weddle P.O. Box 339 Emory 75440 903-473-2138

LOWER SABINE-NECHES 446
Orange County Courthouse Orange, TX 77630

DATE: 3rd Monday REME: @5 30%Mpim,
PLACE: Orange, Farm Bureau Building

Verley Gayle Spell Route 6, Box 515 Orange 77630 409-746-3615
Dorothy D. Brown Route 3, Box 882 Orange 77630 409-745-1826 VC
Pat Hudson 325 Hwy. 1135 Vidor 77662 409-769-5218

Charles Granger P.O. Box 104 Orangefield 77639 409-735-5695 CH
John S. Dorman Route 3, Box 1847 Orange 77630 409-745-1872 SEC

RUSK 447
501 South Marshall Henderson, TX 75652

DATE: 1st Monday TIME: " 8:30 ‘a.m.
PLACE: Henderson, SCS Office

John Leon Bagley Route 7, Box 279 Henderson 75652 903-657-4826 VC
J. M. Hays P.O. Box 1 Minden 75681 903-898-2424

Albert H. Evans Route 3, Box 309 Henderson 75652 903-854-2103 SEC
Gordon Watson Route 2, Box 2J Mt. Enterprise 75681 903-822-3518
Angus Mims 38 Adaway Estates Henderson 75652 903-836-4444 CH
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PANOLA 448
P. O. Box 184 Carthage, TX 75633

DATE: 1st Tuesday TEME = i6: 30 DiTm.
PLACE: Carthage, SCS Office Post Office Building

Robert H. Hollenshead Route 1, Box 5 Gary 75643 903-693-7118 SEC
Billy R. Whitaker P. O. Box 1140 Carthage 75633 903-693-2895
Clarence O. Baldwin Route 2, Box 161 Tenaha 75974 903-693-3947 VC
Danny Yates Route 1, Box 131 DeBerry 75639 903-766-3907 CH

Steve W. Burnett Route 1, Box 30(B) DeBerry 75639 903-622-4581

SHELBY 449
1110 Tenaha Street, Suite 3 Center, TX 75935

DATE: Last Tuesday TIME: . 9:30/"3.m.
PLACE: Center, SCS Office

Gladys Horton Route 2, Box 242 Tenaha 75974 409-248-3172
Arnold Hooper Route 2, Box 15 Joaquin 75954 409-269-3568 SEC
W. I. Davis, Jr. 502 Pine Street Center 75935 409-598-4205 CH
John F. Childs Route 1, Box 165 Timpson 75975 409-254-2591 VC
T. G. Bellmyer Route 1, Box 133 Tenaha 75974 409-598-7944

BRAZOS COUNTY 450
704 East 29th Street Bryan, TX 77803

DATE: 2nd Thursday TEME: - 6:305pim.
PLACE: Bryan, SCS Office

Justin Irick Route 2, Box 219 Bryan 77803 409-589-2237

Preston J. Ruffino, III 704 East 29th Bryan 77803 409-778-6000 CH

Don Angonia Route 5, Box 412 Bryan 77803 409-822-3516 VC

Edgar D. Davidson Route 3, Box 605 Bryan 77802 409-589-2738 SEC
Milton Lightsey Route 5, Box 1215-B College Station 77840 409-779-6947

ROBERTSON COUNTY 451
Rt 2, Box 170 Frankilan, TX . 77856

DATE: 3rd Tuesday TINE:" 7:000p.m.
PLACE: Franklin, SCS Office

Ken J. Neyland Route 3, Box 76A Thornton 76687 214-529-3059
Robert L. Dodds, Jr. Rt. 3, Box 589 Franklin 77856 409-828-3911
John A. Sanders Box 338 Franklin 77856 409-828-3516 CH

John. W. Nigliazzo P.O. Box 786 Hearne 77859 409-279-5323 VC
Jerry E. Conn Route 1, Box 296 Hearne 77859 409-279-2924
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LIMESTONE-FALLS 501
200 West State Street Groesbeck, TX 76642

DATE: 3rd Monday TIME:" 2900 -pims
PLACE: Groesbeck, SCS Office

Robert S. Fain Box 388 Mexia 76667 817-562-3334

Peggy F. Reed Route 1, Box 249 Marlin 76661 817-883-3305 SEC
Harold Hayes Route 3, Box 264 Groesbeck 76642 817-729-3302 CH
Claude L. Monk P.O. Box 196 Tehuacana 76686 817-395-4379

D. W. Thomas Route 3, Box 95X Thornton 76687 817-729-3854 VC

ELLIS-PRAIRIE 504
800 Ferris Ave, Suite 325 Waxahachie, TX 75165

DATE: 2nd Monday TIME::~ 9:00 a-m.
PLACE: Waxahachie, SCS Office, 800 Ferris Ave

Marvin Borders 1610 Alexander Waxahachie 75165 214-937-3967 SEC
Ernest Haskovec Route 5, Box 30 Ennis 75119 214-875-2789 VC
Miles Hastings 808 W. Main St. Waxahachie 75165 214-937-1989 CH
James Billingsley 1604 Alexander Waxahachie 75165 214-937-2581
Jack Harris P.O. Box 924 Italy 76651 214-483-6915

KAUFMAN-VAN ZANDT 505
105 E. 6th Street Kaufman, TX 75142

DATE: 1st Wednesday TIME: 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Terrell, Federal Building

R. D. Deen Route 3, Box 180 Wills Point 75169 214-560-0172 CH

Owen M. Cantrell Route 1, Box 377 Mabank 75147 214-848-0746

Joe Barker P. O. Box 215 Scurry 75158 214-452-8289

Roy L. Hance Route 2, Box 35B Rockwall 75087 214-526-0316 SEC
Walter E. Featherston 703 Mulberry St. Forney 75126 214-552-3540 VC

HAMILTON-CORYELL 506
P 0. Box:3l:Hamilton, TX - 76531

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TINME: . 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Gatesville, SWCD Building 105 Memorial Drive

Nathaniel Foote, Jr. Route 4, Box 315 Gatesville 76528 817-494-3232 VC

R. D. "Bub" Wilkinson Route 1, Box 242 Copperas Cove 76522 817-865-6412 SEC
Moody E. Courtney Route 1, Box 81 Jonesboro 76538 817-463-2416

Bill Sloan Route 3, Box 23 Hico 76457 817-796-4665

P. M. Gerald, Jr. Route 2, Box 177G Hamilton 76531 817-386-3798 CH
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LITTLE RIVER-SAN GABRIEL 508
P. O. Box Q Bartlett, TX 76511

DATE: 4th Thursday TIME: Oct-Mar 1:30 p.m./Apr-Sept 8:00 p.m.
PLACE: Bartlett, SWCD Headquarters Building 138 East Bell

Donald Sybert Route 1, Box 103 Jarrell 76537 512-352-7575

Raymond Wayne Persky Route 1, Box 238 Bartlett 76511 817-760-6484 SEC
Henry W. Abel Route 1 Buckholts 76518 512-446-5565 CH

John W. Scott P.O. Box 184 Granger 76530 512-859-2262

Milton Wolbrueck Route 1, Box 121A Georgetown 78626 512-863-3287 VC

CENTRAL TEXAS 509
202 S. Main Street Temple, TX 76501

DATE: 3rd Tuesday TIME: Oct-Mar 6:00 p.m./Apr-Sept 7:30 p.m.
PLACE: Temple, 202 S. Main Street

Vernon A. Hansen Route 2, Box 87 Chilton 76632 817-881-2025 SEC

Herbert H. Roberts Route 1, Box 101 Rosebud 76570 817-583-4410

Stanley J. Glaser Route 2, Box 169 Buckholts 76518 817-593-2473 VC

Dr. Ellis G. Marshall 516 lst National Bldg Temple 76501 817-982-4600 CH
B. G. Welch Route 1, Box 596 Moody 76557 817-853-4410

MCLENNAN COUNTY 512
501 Franklin Waco, TX 76701

DATE: 2nd Tuesday TIME: ~ 2:00 pim.
PLACE: Waco, Room 222, NCNB Tower

Leon Thompson 1711 Rambler Drive Waco 76710 817-772-0416 SEC

Max Sturdivant Route 4, Box 166 Waco 76705 817-799-2072

Anna R. Lovecky Rt. 2, Box 300 West 76691 817-822-1105

B. F. Engelbrecht Route 1, Box 168 Crawford 76638 817-486-2252 CH
Harry F. Holland, Jr. Route 2, Box 49 Abbott 76621 817-582-5814 VC

TAYLOR 513
813 W. 2nd Street Taylor, TX 76574

DATE: 4th Thursday TIME: Winter 7:00 p.m./Summer 8:00 p.m.
PLACE: Taylor, SCS Office 813 W. Second Street

Richard A. Alley Route 6, Box 73 Leander 78641 512-259-1775 VC

A. W. (Lance) Brown Route 2, Box 225 Taylor 76574 512-352-3019 SEC
Kenneth Raymond Hees Route 1, Box 185 Manor 78653 512-272-4209
Alvin W. Brinkmeyer Route 1, Box 1A Thrall 76578 512-898-2281 CH
Billy C. Graham RFD 2, Box 87A Thorndale 76577 512-446-5563
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NAVARRO 514
Po- O, Box: 23 Corsicand; T3 75110

DATE: 3rd Friday TIME: - 2D <00 pLm,
PLACE: Corsicana, PCA Conference Room, 120 E. Second Ave.

B. Lynn Sanders, Jr. 1212 Governors Drive Corsicana 75110 214-874-3562 VC
Clifford Williams Drawer P Frost 76641 214-682-2891

James E. Fortson P.O. Box 1321 Corsicana 75102 214-874-8392 SEC

Bobby D. Wilson Route 1 Richland 76681 214-362-3663 CH

C. M. Newton, III P.O. Box 413 Dawson 76639 817-578-1345

PALO PINTO 518
204 SE Third Ave. Mineral Wells, TX 76067

DATE: 1st Wednesday TIME: 8:30 a.m.
PLACE: Mineral Wells, SCS Office 204 SE Third Street

Dicksie Ramsey Route 1, Box 340 Mineral Wells 76067 817-325-5913

R. T. Marsden Star Route, Box 21 Santo 76472 817-769-2702 CH

C. L. Hodgkins Box 36 Strawn 76475 817-672-5375 SEC

William Sanders Star Route 1, Box 25 Strawn 76475

Jim Bob Vaughan Route 3, Box 39C Mineral Wells 76067 817-325-2049 VC

DALWORTH 519
6801 Webb-Ferrell Arlington, TX 76018

DATE: 3rd Wednesday TIME: 1000 .a.m.
PLACE: Arlington, Texas Commerce Bank

Tav C. Lupton P.O. Box 363 Mesquite 75149 214-226-1924

John F. Crawford Route 2,Box 263 Keller 76248 817-431-1330 VC

O. H. Skinner 6801 Webb-Ferrell Arlington 76018 817-477-2020 SEC
Jim Tom Roddy 834 Oakbluff Lancaster 75146 214-227-5834

Maurice F. Shepherd Route 2, Box 684 Burleson 76028 817-295-4384 CH

FANNIN COUNTY 520
P. O. Box 426 Bonham, TX 75418

DATE: 3rd Tuesday EIMEEL -2 : 008D 1.
PLACE: Bonham, District Office

Rodger Dawdy Rt. 2 Honey Grove 75446 903-378-2865

Calvin Felts Box 353 Telephone 75488 214-664-2366 SEC

M. G. Dodson Box 67 Ector 75439 214-267-3825 CH

Kevin Carder Rt. 2, Box 124 Ladonia 75449 903-623-4582
James Hicks Route 3, Box 258 Bonham 75418 214-961-2782 VC
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UPPER ELM-RED 524
Rt. 2, Box 34-8 Gainesville, TX 76240

DATE: 4th Wednesday TIME: - l:30cp.m.
PLACE: Gainesville, SCS Office, 4504 A Hwy 82 West

James K. Brite, Jr. Box 1477 Bowie 76230 817-872-1814 VC

Henry R. Berry Route 2, Box 764 Nocona 76255 817-825-4210 SEC
Rudolph Vincent Zimmerer Rt 4, Box 185 Linsay, 76250 817-665-8493
C. William Hermes Route 4, Box 420 Gainesville 76240 817-665-5976
C. E. Hale Route 4, Box 43-A Sherman 75090 214-893-5646 CH

UPPER LEON 525
301 Hwy. 3381 Comanche, TX 76442

DATE: 2nd Monday EINMB: A= 20 Hom.
PLACE: Comanche, SCS Conference Room

Edwin E. Jones Route 5, Box 190 Dublin 76446 817-764-4386 VC
Norman Moore Box 205 Sidney 76474 817-842-5865 CH

J. W. Sadberry Route 2, Box 180 DeLeon 76444 817-893-6575 SEC
George Steel Box 5 Rising Star 76471 817-643-3172

Leo C. Williams Route 1, Box 137A Ranger 76470 817-647-1020

HOOD-PARKER 529
1241 E. Mineral Wells Hwy. Weatherford, TX 76086

DATE: 2nd Thursday TINE: “9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Weatherford, Citizens Nat. Bk odd mon. ;Granbury, 1lst Nat.Bk even

J. D. Duncan Route 1, Box 87 Aledo 76003 817-594-3343

Dennis Grimes, Jr. Route 1, Box 201 Mineral Wells 76076 817-325-2031 VC
Doyle Hutcheson Route 2, Box 229 Weatherford 76086 817-594-3974 CH
Albert Porter Drawer 429 Granbury 76048 817-573-3293 SEC

Johnnie Rollins Route 2, Box 17B Granbury 76048 817-326-4345

UPPER SABINE 530
Hunt County Courthouse Greenville, TX 75401

DATE: 1st Friday TIME: 8:00 a.m.
PLACE: Greenville, Hunt County Courthouse

Kenneth D. Thornton Route 1, Box 838 Wolfe City 75496 214-496-2755
J. Maynard Cheek Route 3, Box 178 Farmersville 75031 214-527-3266 VC
Martin E. Dooley Route 2, Box 24 Lone Oak 75453 214-662-5259 SEC
Bobby Dale Williams Route 1 Wolfe City 75496 214-496-2776

W. S. Cunningham Box 1122 Greenville 75401 214-455-1016 CH
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LITTLE WICHITA 532
308 N. Bridge Henrietta, TX 76365

DATE: 1st Wednesday TIME: - 1 830 ‘5. ms
PLACE: Henrietta, Farm Bureau Office, 301 E. Omega Street

Joe Ben Whitaker Route 1 Henrietta 76365 817-538-4036 CH

Brice Jackson Route 1, Box 57 Henrietta 76365 817-538-5736

Jess Spivey Route 2, Box 92 Henrietta 76365 817-476-2417

Adam Berend Route 1, Box 35A Windthorst 76389 817-423-6364 SEC
Glenn Thorman Route 2, Box 240 Wichita Falls 76301 817-541-2530 VvZ

HILL COUNTRY 534
P. 0. Box H Burnet, TX 78611

DATE: 3rd Thursday TEME 12 30pm.
PLACE: Lampasas & Burnet, SCS Offices

Ralph H. Whitman, Jr. Route 3, Box 55 Burnet 78611 512-459-6151
Ryan M. Howard P.O. Box 430 Lampasas 76550 512-556-3294 CH
Travis W. Herring Star Route B Lometa 76853 512-752-3435 SEC
Gordon C. Williams Route 1, Box 30 Bertram 78605 512-489-2364 VC
Don Alexander Route 2, Box 196 Lampasas 76550 512-556-3946

COLLIN COUNTY 535
404 E. McKinney Pkwy., Suite A McKinney, TX 75069

DATE: 1st Tuesday TEMB: - 700 pDem.
PLACE: McKinney, 404-A E. McKinney Parkway

R. M. Sherley Box 868 McKinney 75069 214-542-1788 VC

Bill Rasor Box 978 Allen 75002 214-377-2752

Ernest L. Scholz P.O. Box 1042 Wylie 75098 214-442-2530 CH

Kennett M. LeForge Route 1, Box 249 Blue Ridge 75004 214-824-0331 SEC
Robert L. King P.O. Box 836 Celina 75009 214-382-2459

WILBARGER 537
5015 College Drive, Room #3 Vernon, TX 76384

DATE: 1st Tuesday TIME: +:9:00a.m.
PLACE: Vernon, SWCD Building, 5015 College Drive

Finley Bradley Star Route, Box 4 Electra 76360 817-886-2233
Wendell Mints Box 1393 Vernon 76384 817-553-4712

Joe D. Word Route 1, Box 378 Vernon 76384 817-887-3325 VC
Charles V. Schur Route 2 Vernon 76384 817-552-7135 SEC

Carl Lynn Freeling Route 1, Box 14 Harrold 76364 817-886-2270 CH
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WICHITA 538
303A North Jackson Street Iowa Park, TX 76365

DATE: 1st Monday TINE: - 200 p.m.
PLACE: TIowa Park, Wichita County Agricultural Building

Albert W. Brockriede 2470 Holman Rd. Burkburnett 76354 817-495-7174 VC
Barry W. Mahler 622 N. Park Iowa Park 7€367 817-592-4014 SEC

Fred E. Dwyer 3473 Bacon Switch Rd. Wichita Falls 76301 817-855-0970 CH
Rex H. Wells Route 1, Box 181 Iowa Park 76367 817-592-4030

Freddie L. Daume 2414 Watts Road Iowa Park 76367 817-592-4400

YOUNG 539
1111 Indiana Street Graham, TX 76046

DATE: 1st Monday TIME: « 7:00-pim,
PLACE: Graham, SCS Office

Michael L. Campbell Star Rt., Box 54 Olney 76374 817-873-4404
John Hatler Rt. 1, Box 315 Loving 76062 817-549-0029 SEC
George C. Birdwell ©P. O. Box 1138 Graham 76046 817-549-0029 VC
Mary Jane Byerly HC 60, Box 142 Graham 76046 817-549-6212
Horace Williams Rt. 1, Box 40 Newcastle 76372 817-846-3278 CH

HILL COUNTY-BLACKLAND 540
P. O. Box 756 Hillsbore, TX 76645

DATE: 3rd Wednesday LIME: 12 ERSDon,
PLACE: Hillsboro, Land-Tex Enterprises, 106 S. Covington

Ray Sawyer Route 1, Box 65 Hillsboro 76645 817-582-8323 CH
Henry D. Thuem 102 South Elm Street Itasca 76055 817-687-2033 VC
Clint W. Lavender Box 41 Brandon 76628 817-632-4236

Clyde Nowlin Route 1 Bynum 76631 817-623-4260 SEC

Delmer L. Sullins Route 1, Box 265 Hillsboro 76645 817-582-3973

JOHNSON COUNTY 541
P. O. BoxX 293 Cleburne, TX 76031

DATE: 1st Monday TIME- " 7:00 pim.
PLACE: Cleburne, Chamber of Commerce Building

E. V. Lail P. O. Box 396 Joshua 76058 817-641-9326 CH

Robert A. King 1609 Stonegate Cleburne 76031 817-645-9155 VC
Floyd Ormsby, III Rt. 2, Box 141D Cleburne 76031 817-645-7673 SEC
William P. Hallman Route 1, Box 42 Clekurne 76031 817-645-7765

M. J. Moore Route 6, Box 20 Alvarado 76009 817-783-3227
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MILLER-BRAZOS 542
116 E. Reiman Street Seymour, TX 76380

DATE: 3rd Tuesday TIME::"10:30"a.m.
PLACE: Seymour, SCS Office

I. D. Eiland Route 3, Box 30 Seymour 76380 817-888-2880

J. C. Wright, Jr. Route 1, Box 149 Seymour 76380 817-888-3008 SEC
Roy Quisenberry 500 Sunset Road Seymour 76380 817-888-2282 VC

W. H. Hertel Route 1, 1300 Kelly Dr. Seymour 76380 817-888-3632 CH
Dick Wirz 112 N. Knox Lane Seymour 76380 817-888-2188

THROCKMORTON 543
Box 458 Throckmorton, TX 76083

DATE: 1st Tuesday TINE: % 2: 00" p.m.
PLACE: Throckmorton, SCS Office

James Ross McKnight Box 391 Throckmorton 76083 817-849-4111
E. H. Keeter Box 425 Throckmorton 76083 817-849-6901 CH
Hartal Coalson Box 118 Throckmorton 76083 817-849-5561 SEC
Sam R. Davis Box 385 Throckmorton 76083 817-849-4601 VC :
L. B. Bellah, Jr. Route, 1, Box 46 Woodson 76091 817-345-6794

WICHITA-BRAZOS 544
Box 421 Knox City, " TX 79529

DATE: 2nd Wednesday TIME: 9330 a.m.
PLACE: Knox City, SWCD Building 1101 East Main Street

Billy Kinnibrugh Route 1 Vera 76383 817-888-2161

L. D. Offutt Route 1B Munday 76371 817-422-4335 CH

Clifford Cornett Route 1, Box 102 Knox City 79529 817-658-3682 VC
Sammy Pierce Box 202 Benjamin 79505 817-454-2571

Louis Lee Baty Star Rt. Truscott 79260 817-474-3256 SEC

CALIFORNIA CREEK 545
1714 S. Commercial Anson, TX 79501

DATE: 4th Monday TIME: & 7:30"psm.
PLACE: Anson, SCS Office

Loyd Grissom Route 3, Box 292 Anson 79501 915-823-3833 SEC
Darryl G. Schoonmaker Route 1, Box 112 Avoca 79503 915-773-2800
Don Walker Route 2, Box 22 Stanford 79553 915-773-2062 VC
Kenneth Carman Box 426 Anson 79501 915-823-3532

Herman Reeves 408 Ave. N. Anson 79501 915-823-3532 CH
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HASKELL 546
1203A South Ave. East Haskell, TX 79521

DATE: 3rd Friday TIMB: 59:00 a.m.
PLACE: Haskell, 1203A South Ave. E.

Dan M. Wadzeck P. O. Box 115 Rochester 79544 817-743-3554
Marvin Phemister Box 146 Weinert 76388 817-673-8242 VC

R. V. Earles Route 2, Box 1700 Haskell 79521 817-864-2349 CH
F. A. Ulmer Box 147 Sagerton 79548 817-997-2577 SEC

Steve Alsabrook Route 1, Box 115 Haskell 79521 817-864-2906

DENTON COUNTY 547
337 Emerson Chapel Road Pilot Point, TX 76258

DATE: 1st Thursday TIEMBE: . 9:30 a.m.
PLACE: Denton, SCS Office, 1607 E. McKinney

Robert W. Henzler Box 995 Pilot Point 76258 817-686-2045 VC

Richard T. Muir Route 1, Box 684 Sanger 76266 817-458-7434

W. C. Hendrixson 3000 Dixon Drive Flower Mound 75028 214-436-7194
Lewayne Peterson 412 Hwy. 156 Justin 76247 817-648-2783 SEC

Charles W. Morris Route 2, Box 184 Carrollton 75010 214-242-5685 CH

WISE 548
1910A South College Decatur, TX 76234

DATE: 2nd Friday YIME: " 9:30-a.m.
PLACE: Decatur, SCS Office

James C. Reasoner Box 336 Chico 76030 817-644-5278 VC

Dan B. Maeyers P. O. Box 300 Decatur 76234 817-636-2394

Don I. Gentry Route 1, Box 308 Paradise 76073 817-748-2451 SEC
George Cunnius Route 1, Box 21 Decatur 76234 817-627-2527

C. F. Wood Route 2, Box 107 Chico 76030 817-644-2629 CH

JACK 549
216B South Main Jacksboro, TX 76056

DATE: 2nd Thursday TEME: 2:00p.m.
PLACE: Jacksboro, SCS Office, 216B South Main

Jerry Henderson HC-51 Box 19 Jacksboro 76056 817-567-5153

Edwin Rumage 117 Oak Ridge Jacksboro 76056 817-567-5551 CH

Lewis Kirk Rt. 2, Box 210 Bowie 76230 817-567-2876

Henry Richards 807 Wichita Falls Hwy. Jacksboro 76056 817-567-5701 VC
Ken Clayton Box 127 Bryson 76027 817-392-4701 SEC
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CENTRAL COLORADO 550
P. O. Box 867 Coleman, TX 76834

DATE: 2nd Tuesday HIME:"" 1:00+p.nm.
PLACE: Coleman, SCS Office

Johnny Jamison HC 82B, Box 5 Leaday 76851 915-348-3046 SEC
Bruce Pittard P. O. Box 211 Novice 79538 915-625-4848

Jerry Allen Gouldbusk Route Coleman 76834 915-357-4562 VC
Harold Phillips Route 1 Coleman 76834 915-625-2250 CH
William D. Martin ©P. O. Box 37 Santa Anna 76878 915-348-3046

LOWER CLEAR FORK/BRAZOS 551
Rt. 1, Box 146B Albany, TX" 76430

DATE: Last Monday TEME:- ' 130" pime.
PLACE: Albany, SWCD Office

Robert L. Reves, Jr. Route 1, Box 45 Lueders 79533 915-228-4471

Ross Montgomery Route 1, Box 18 Moran 76464 915-945-3545 VC

Tommy Hailey Ivan St. Rt., Box 67 Breckenridge 76024 817-362-4463 CH
Monte McIntire Route 3, Box 119A Cisco 76437 817-559-2433

William H. Green, III ©P. O. Box 385 Albany 76430 915-762-2270 SEC

CALLAHAN DIVIDE 552
3rd Floor, County Courthouse Baird, TX 79504

DATE: 3rd Monday TIMEz . 1:30:'p.m.
PLACE: Baird, sCS Office, 3rd Floor, Callahan County Courthouse

J. J. Farmer Route 2, Box 90 Clyde 79510 915-529-3484 VC

Charley Tom Straley Route 2, Box 185 Clyde 79510 915-529-3216

Jimmy Cauthen Star Route 1, Box 45 Baird 79504 915-854-1472

Kenneth M. George Star Route 1, Box 9 Baird 79504 915-854-1556 SEC

A. H. Ringhoffer Route 1, Box 160B Cross Plains 76443 817-725-7280 CH

PECAN BAYOU 553
P. O. Box 562 Brownwood, TX 76804

DATE: 3rd Thursday TIME: - 2:00 p.m.
PLACE: Brownwood, Farm Bureau Office

David M. Alley Route 1, Box 130 Blanket 76432 915-748-2012 VC
Kenneth L. Boyd Route 3, Box 172 Brownwood 76801 915-748-2012
Kenneth Day P.O. Box 451 Bangs 76823 915-752-7022 SEC

0. B. Byrd HC 30, Box 79 Brownwood 76801 817-725-7395 CH
Jerry Winfrey Box 337 Rising Star 76471 817-643-6251
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MILLS COUNTY 554
P. O. Box 695 Goldthwaite, TX 76844

DATE: 3rd Thursday TIME: + 9:30: asm.
PLACE: Goldthwaite, SCS Office

Sheral Rainbolt Rt. 1, Box 280 Mullin 76864 915-985-3888 SEC
James A. Wells Route 3, Box 257A Goldthwaite 76844 915-985-3519
William Jim Hooper Route 4, Box 72 Comanche 76442 915-966-3653
Troy N. Berry P. O. Box 555 Goldthwaite 76844 915-648-2422 CH
Elmo D. Watson Route 3, Box 21 Goldthwaite 76844 915-648-2291 VC

BOSQUE 555
Rt. 2. Box 66 Clifeton. TX 76634

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME: 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Meridian, Bosque Bank Community Room

Earl Royal Rt. 1, Box 734 Meridian 76665 817-435-2461 SEC

Phillip E. Munden Route, 1, Box 59 Morgan 76671 817-635-4999 CH

L. Charles Howard Rt. 2, Box 2480 Meridian 76665 817-435-2438
Raymond Whitney Route 2, Box 262 Valley Mills 76689 817-932-5536 VC
Billy Don Glass Rt. 2, Box 2290 Meridian 76665 817-597-2776

CROSS TIMBERS 556
239 South Virginia Stephenville, TX 76401

DATE: 1st Thursday TIME: 1:30"p.m.
PLACE: Stephenville, SCS Office

Jimmy Don Pack Route 1, Box 142C Stephenville 76401 817-968-7872 SEC
Douglas C. Eberhart Route, 2, Box 20 Bluff Dale 76433 817-728-3333 VC
Charles H. Kincaid Box 410 Nemo 76070 817-897-4301

Kenneth Lesley Star Route 372 Stephenville 76401 817-965-4603 CH

Alan Koemel Rt. 2, Box 100 Hico 76457 817-964-7802
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